	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. DOILDING		с
		315206	B. WING		09/20/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
MANAHAN	VKIN HEALTH AND RE	EHABILITATION CENTER		1211 RT 72 WEST	
				MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLET
E 000	Initial Comments		E 000		
	Appendix Z-Emerge Provider and Suppl	n substantial compliance with ency Preparedness for All ier Types Interpretive Requirements for Long Term s.			
E 004 SS=F	, ,	Review and Update Annually	E 004		10/27/23
	§483.475(a), §484.	84(a), §482.15(a), §483.73(a), 102(a), §485.68(a), 625(a), §485.727(a),			
	Federal, State and preparedness requi develop establish a emergency prepare requirements of this	irements. The [facility] must and maintain a comprehensive edness program that meets the s section. The emergency ram must include, but not be			
	and maintain an em that must be [review	n. The [facility] must develop hergency preparedness plan wed], and updated at least plan must do all of the			
	§485.625(a):] Emer CAH] must comply State, and local em requirements. The develop and mainta	482.15 and CAHs at gency Plan. The [hospital or with all applicable Federal, ergency preparedness [hospital or CAH] must ain a comprehensive edness program that meets the			

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

10/05/2023

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 03/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315206	B. WING		C 09/20/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	- I	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE
ΜΑΝΔΗΔΙ	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		1211 RT 72 WEST	
				MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	DN SHOULD BECOMPLETIONIE APPROPRIATEDATE
E 004	Continued From page		E 00	4	
	requirements of this s all-hazards approach				
	Plan. The LTC facility	at §483.73(a):] Emergency 7 must develop and maintain redness plan that must be			
	reviewed, and update	-			
	Plan. The ESRD facil	s at §494.62(a):] Emergency ity must develop and cy preparedness plan that			
		and updated at least every 2			
	This REQUIREMENT by:	is not met as evidenced			
	Emergency Prepared	and review of the facility Iness Plan and Program d that the facility failed to		E004 Specific Concern The Emergency Plan, which	is required to
		was reviewed and undated evidence by the following:		be updated a minimum of ev has been reviewed and upda	ated by the
	the surveyor, the Lice	-		Administrator, the Director or Maintenance, and other mer IDC Team.	
		) admitted that the ) manual had not been and the LNHA agreed that		Identification of Similar Conc All residents have the potent	
	the EP manual is req annually.	•		affected by this deficient pra-	
		03 AM, during an interview Director of Maintenance		Systemic Changes The Director of Maintenance inserviced on the importance	
	(DM) stated that he a			the Emergency Plan is review updated a minimum of every	wed and
	manual and program the program should b	and that he is aware that he updated annually. The DM		Monitoring	
		am had not been update s has now been placed on		The Administrator will submined report to the monthly QAPI C	

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 69

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	D: 03/18/2024 MAPPROVED D: 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315206	B. WING			C 20/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
малана	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		1211 RT 72 WEST		
				MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 004	Continued From page	2	E 004			
	high priority to correct	t.		3 months.		
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 000			
F 550 SS=D	155712, NJ 156569, I 158743, NJ 163151 Census: 116 Sample Size: 27 + 3 o The facility was not in the requirements of 4 for Long Term Care F cited for this survey. Resident Rights/Exer CFR(s): 483.10(a)(1)0 §483.10(a) Resident The resident has a rig self-determination, ar access to persons an outside the facility, in this section. §483.10(a)(1) A facilit with respect and dign resident in a manner promotes maintenand her quality of life, reco individuality. The facil promote the rights of §483.10(a)(2) The faci access to quality care severity of condition, must establish and m practices regarding tr	a substantial compliance with 2 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, facilities. Deficiencies were cise of Rights (2)(b)(1)(2) Rights. ght to a dignified existence, nd communication with and d services inside and cluding those specified in ty must treat each resident ity and care for each and in an environment that ce or enhancement of his or ognizing each resident's lity must protect and	F 550			10/27/23

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 69

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315206	B. WING			C 20/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANAHAV	VKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		1211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	rights as a resident of or resident of the Unit §483.10(b)(1) The fac resident can exercise interference, coercion from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The res free of interference, c reprisal from the facili rights and to be suppo exercise of his or her subpart. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation determined that the fac the residents' dining e manner to promote the residents, who were r same time while seated as serving all resident dining room at the same practice was observed 2nd floor and was evit On 9/11/2023 at 12:12 the lunch meal in the the 2nd floor a meal of (dining room) cart. How	of payment source. of Rights. right to exercise his or her i the facility and as a citizen ted States. sility must ensure that the his or her rights without a, discrimination, or reprisal sident has the right to be oercion, discrimination, and ty in exercising his or her orted by the facility in the rights as required under this is not met as evidenced an and interview, it was acility failed to ensure that experience was provided in a e dignity and respect of the hot served their meal at the ed at the same table as well ts who are seated in the me time. This deficient d for 1 of 2 dining rooms, denced by the following: B PM, the surveyor observed floor dining room. On	F 5	<ul> <li>F50</li> <li>F550</li> <li>Specific Residents</li> <li>The Nurses and the CNAs on the floor were inserviced on ensuring residents at the same table are ser the same time, do not stand while f and monitor residents to ensure the not eat off each others tray or feed residents.</li> <li>Other Residents With The Potentia Affected</li> <li>All other residents have the potentia affected by these deficient practices.</li> </ul>	eeding, ey do other I To Be al to be s.	
	-	13 were not yet served. 3 PM, a 2nd meal cart		in the 1st floor dining room for simil issues.	ar	

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 69

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				MAPPROVE D. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·	E CONSTRUCTION	COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		315206	B. WING			/20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 1211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	arrived in the DR and lunch meal but 9 resid cart was removed to On 9/11/2023 12:30 F to the DR. Prior to tha their trays. The remain their trays. The remain their trays. On 9/13/2023 at 7:58 standing next to a resist feeding the resident to On 9/13/2023 at 11:5 performed a meal obsist floor. 14 residents in him/herself at a table remaining 13 had not On 9/13/2023 at 11:5 now in the DR. A table had four residents se received their meals at The fourth did not recision surveyor was sitting w resident was asking w shrugged their should Manager/Licensed Pri over and asked for hi on the cart and his/he The resident said I do On 9/13/2023 at 12:0 the middle table received On 9/15/2023 at 12:0 observed 2 residents	<ul> <li>5 residents received their dents still with no tray and the unit to finish passing.</li> <li>PM, a 3rd meal cart arrived at, 2 residents had received ining 7 resident received</li> <li>AM, staff was observed sident who was in bed breakfast.</li> <li>0 AM, the surveyor servation at lunch on DR. One resident sitting by was actively eating and the received their meal.</li> <li>8 AM, 16 residents were e in the middle of the room ated. Three of the residents and were actively eating. Every their tray. The with a resident and the where is my tray? He/she ders. He/she called Unit ractical Nurse (UM/LPN #2) s/her food and she looked er tray was not on the cart. on't always eat in the DR.</li> <li>7 PM, the last resident at ived his/her tray.</li> </ul>	F 550	<ul> <li>Systemic Changes</li> <li>All in-house and newly hired CNAs will be inserviced on en- residents at the same table a approximately the same time stand while feeding, and mor to ensure they do not eat off- tray or feed other residents Manager, Director of Nursing Administrator or designee will this issue on a daily basis. Th also evaluate it□s meal servi better ensure residents are e approximately the same time</li> <li>Monitoring The Unit Managers and Direct Nursing will submit a report w Administrator for 2 months, th for 1 month and the Administ submit a monthly report to the monthly QAPI Committee Me months.</li> </ul>	nsuring are served at e, do not nitor residents each others The Unit g and Il round on he facility will ice system to eating at e. ctor of weekly to the hen bi-weekly irator will he facility's	

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 69

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FC	TED: 03/18/2024 DRM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) D	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315206	B. WING				C 09/20/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	IABILITATION CENTER			11 RT 72 WEST ANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	tray from the resident residents were in the During an interview w 9/15/2023 at 12:08 P Assistant (CNA #1) s resident, and he/she family. He/She alway confirmed he/she wa On 9/15/2023 at 12:1 observed the lunch c three residents seate received their meal a observed looking at t resident was served a meal cart arrived. A middle table that ha showed that 1 residen the other 2 did not. V resident received the resident received the resident received the showed that 1 residen the other 2 did not. V resident received the resident received the resident received the showed that 1 residen the other 2 did not. V resident received the resident received the couring an interview w 9/15/2023 at 1:01 PM asked what the proces to eat. GN said you fe with drinks in betwee would position myself see me. We are supp of resident being in c hover over them. During an interview w 9/18/2023 at 12:07 P what the process is fe dining room. UM/LPN	ts and DR. At that time 14 DR for the lunch meal. with the surveyor on M, Certified Nursing aid that the tray was for a thinks the other resident is s feeds him/her and s eating off resident tray. 2 PM, the surveyor art arrive in DR. A table with d showed two of the three nd the third resident was he other two. The third at 12:18 PM, when the 3rd ad 3 residents seated, nt received their tray, while Vithin 2 minutes a second ir tray. At 12:24 PM, the third ir tray. with the surveyor on A, Graduate Nurse (GN) was ses is for assisting a resident eed them one thing at a time n every couple of bites. I f in front of them so they can posed to be sitting regardless hair or bed. We don't want to	F	550			

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 03/1 FORM APPI OMB NO. 093	ROVE
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CC A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	
		315206	B. WING		C 09/20/202	23
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER	1211	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RT 72 WEST NAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMP	(X5) PLETION DATE
F 550 F 582 SS=D	served at the same tic confirmed No, this wa last week. We are wo During an interview w 9/18/2023 at 12:10 P how staff feeds a res assistance with their pull up the resident, t We sometimes sit wh depending on the resimal don't want them throw sitting down in chair a on the resident condi- bed itself) we can star NJAC 8:39-4.1(a)(12 Medicaid/Medicare C CFR(s): 483.10(g)(17 §483.10(g)(17) The f (i) Inform each Medic writing, at the time of facility and when the Medicaid of- (A) The items and se nursing facility servic for which the residen (B) Those other items facility offers and for charged, and the am services; and (ii) Inform each Medic changes are made to	resident in the dining room ime in DR. UM/LPN #2 as not happening that way orking on that. with the surveyor on M, UM/LPN #2 was asked ident who requires meal. UM/LPN #2 said we then we sit them up straight. hen we feed residents and sident when we are sitting it them down because we wing food. Mostly we are across from them. It depends ition if it is high enough (the and to feed resident. ) coverage/Liability Notice 7)(18)(i)-(v)	F 550		10/27	7/23

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 69

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: FORM OMB NO.	APPROVI
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE ( A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLE	
		315206	B. WING		-	0/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE		
MANAHAV	WKIN HEALTH AND REF	IABILITATION CENTER		11 RT 72 WEST ANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 582	Continued From page	e 7	F 582			
	8483 10(a)(18) The f	acility must inform each				
		the time of admission, and				
		e resident's stay, of services				
		y and of charges for those				
		ny charges for services not				
	facility's per diem rate	are/ Medicaid or by the				
		coverage are made to items				
		by Medicare and/or by the				
		the facility must provide				
		the change as soon as is				
	reasonably possible.					
		re made to charges for other at the facility offers, the				
		le resident in writing at least				
		ementation of the change.				
		or is hospitalized or is				
		not return to the facility, the				
	•	o the resident, resident				
		tate, as applicable, any ready paid, less the facility's				
		days the resident actually				
	•	or retained a bed in the				
	facility, regardless of	any minimum stay or				
	discharge notice requ					
		refund to the resident or				
		ve any and all refunds due				
	date of discharge from	) days from the resident's m the facility				
		dmission contract by or on				
		al seeking admission to the				
	facility must not confl	ict with the requirements of				
	these regulations.					
	This REQUIREMEN	Γ is not met as evidenced				
	by:			5500		
	Based on observation	on, interview, record review nt facility documents, it was		F582 Specific Resident		

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 69

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOF	ED: 03/18/2024 RM APPROVED IO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	`, ´		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	TE SURVEY IPLETED
		315206	B. WING _			0	C 9/20/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANALIA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH			12	211 RT 72 WEST		
	WRIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		М	IANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 582	beneficiaries of poten related standard clair residents (Resident # Beneficiary Notification The deficient practice following: On 09/15/2023 at 11: randomly selected the identified on the Entra Worksheet, "Benefician Discharged Within the Beneficiary Notification A review of the facility Nursing Facility Beneficiant Review" forms reveal not have the Notice of (NOMNC). The Skille Beneficiary Protection	tial financial liability and n appeal rights for 1 of 3 (368) reviewed for the on task. was evidenced by the 14 AM the surveyor ree residents that the facility ance Conference ary Notice - Residents e Last Six Months" for the on task. /-completed, "Skilled ficiary Protection Notification ed that Resident #368 did f Medicare Non-Coverage d Nursing Facility n Notification Review form /ealed a hand-written note	F	582	All Other Residents With Potential To Affected All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. The facility conducted a retroactive re- for 1 week to determine if any other residents needed to be issued a Notio Medicare Non-Coverage Form (NOM due to an oversight and no other issue were found. Systemic Change The Director of Social Services will be inserviced on this requirement. The Administrator and Director of Social Services will track the need to issue Notice of Medicare Non-Coverage For during the facility's weekly Utilization Review Meeting that reviews if reside will have discontinued coverage. The Administrator will then ensure all Not of Medicare Non-Coverage Forms are	eview ce of NC) es rms nt's ice	
	with the surveyor, the "We don't have it [NC asked for clarification On 09/19/2023 at 01: with the surveyor, the should be completed I believe it is the regu would take care of the	lation. Social Worker (SW) at, and the record of it e SW" when asked about for beneficiary pletion.			issued timely. Monitoring The Director of Social Services will su a report weekly to the Administrator for months, then bi-weekly for 1 month a the Administrator will submit a monthl report to the facility's monthly Quality Assurance Performance Improvement Committee Meeting for 3 months.	or 2 nd y	

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 69

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	D: 03/18/2024 MAPPROVED O. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315206	B. WING		09	C //20/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	· ·	
MANAHAV	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		1211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIN CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE ICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 582	Continued From page	e 9	F 5	82		
	addressing beneficiar	ry notifications.				
F 584 SS=E	N.J.A.C. § 8:39-5.1 Safe/Clean/Comforta CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)-	ble/Homelike Environment (7)	F 5	84		10/27/23
	§483.10(i) Safe Envir The resident has a rig comfortable and hom but not limited to rece supports for daily livir	ght to a safe, clean, elike environment, including eiving treatment and				
	homelike environmen use his or her person possible. (i) This includes ensu receive care and serv physical layout of the independence and do (ii) The facility shall e	ride- clean, comfortable, and it, allowing the resident to al belongings to the extent rring that the resident can vices safely and that the facility maximizes resident bes not pose a safety risk. xercise reasonable care for resident's property from loss				
		eeping and maintenance o maintain a sanitary, orderly, ior;				
	§483.10(i)(3) Clean b in good condition;	ed and bath linens that are				
	§483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as spe	closet space in each ecified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv);				
	§483.10(i)(5) Adequa levels in all areas;	te and comfortable lighting				

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 69

TATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315206	B. WING		_	C 09/20/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	03/20/2023
				1211 RT 72 WEST		
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REF	ABILITATION CENTER		MANAHAWKIN, NJ 080	50	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	X (EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	<ul> <li>§483.10(i)(6) Comfor levels. Facilities initia 1990 must maintain a 81°F; and</li> <li>§483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels.</li> <li>This REQUIREMENT by:</li> <li>Based on observation determined that the finomelike atmosphere 2nd floor. This deficies by the following.:</li> <li>On 9/11/2023 at 12:1 the lunch meal on the total residents were in residents were served the food remained or meal.</li> <li>On 9/13/2023 at 11:5 the lunch meal on the residents were served the food remained or meal.</li> <li>On 9/15/2023 at 12:2 observed lunch meal room. All residents were the meal.</li> <li>During an interview w 9/18/2023 at 1:01 PM</li> </ul>	table and safe temperature illy certified after October 1, a temperature range of 71 to maintenance of comfortable T is not met as evidenced on and interview, it was acility failed to ensure a e for 1 of 2 dining rooms, ent practice was evidenced 8 PM, the surveyor observed floor dining room. 14 n the dining room. 14 of 14 d their meal on the tray and n the tray throughout the 60 AM, the surveyor observed e floor. 16 of 16 d their meal on the tray and n the tray throughout the 24 PM, the surveyor on the floor dining rere served their meal on the nained on the tray throughout	F	<ul> <li>584</li> <li>F584</li> <li>Specific Residents The Nurses and the floor were inservice residents food items are rem when being served dining area to provi restaurant-style hol experience.</li> <li>Other Residents W Affected</li> <li>All residents have t affected by this def The facility will ens eat in the 1st floor of food items remove being served to provi a more restaurant-se experience.</li> <li>Systemic Changes All in-house and ne CNAs will be inserviresidents food item their tray when bein</li> </ul>	e CNAs on the construction of the residents in the resident of the residents in the resident of the potential to be resident practice. The potential to be residents who also dining area have their end from their tray when ovide the residents with style homelike dining served to the result of the result of the result of the result of the residents with style homelike dining area and riced on ensuring is are removed from the result of the residents with style homelike dining area and riced on ensuring is are removed from the result of the resu	
	meal. On 9/15/2023 at 12:2 observed lunch meal room. All residents w tray and the food ren the meal. During an interview w 9/18/2023 at 1:01 PM #1 said everything sh	24 PM, the surveyor on the floor dining rere served their meal on the nained on the tray throughout with the surveyor on <i>I</i> , Licensed Practical Nurse		food items remove being served to pro a more restaurant- experience. Systemic Changes All in-house and ne CNAs will be inserv residents food item	ed from their tray when by ide the residents with style homelike dining ewly hired Nurses and viced on ensuring is are removed from ng served to the on dining areas to re restaurant-style	

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 69

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES	-			M APPROVE 0. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315206	B. WING		09	C 9/20/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		211 RT 72 WEST IANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	During an interview w 09/18/2023 at 2:01 P Home Administrator ( deliver the meal carts served and carts to c other. Yes, all resider served at same time. said the staff have to for the resident unles resident doesn't want said I would like to m we take the food off t	with the surveyor on M, the Licensed Nursing LNHA) said I saw how they s. I like everybody to be ome one right after the nts at one table should be The Director of Nursing help open milk, set up food s help is not needed, or the staff to do that. The LNHA ove to restaurant style where he tray.	F 584	Manager, Director of Nursing and Administrator or designee will round this issue on a daily basis. Monitoring The Unit Managers and Director of Nursing will submit a report weekly Administrator for 2 months, then bi- for 1 month and the Administrator v submit a monthly report to the facili monthly QAPI Committee Meeting months.	/ to the -weekly vill ty's	10/27/23
SS=E	§483.10(e) Respect a The resident has a rig and dignity, including §483.10(e)(1) The rig physical or chemical purposes of discipline required to treat the r consistent with §483. §483.12 The resident has the neglect, misappropria and exploitation as de includes but is not lim corporal punishment,	and Dignity. ght to be treated with respect : th to be free from any restraints imposed for e or convenience, and not esident's medical symptoms, 12(a)(2). right to be free from abuse, ation of resident property, efined in this subpart. This nited to freedom from involuntary seclusion and ical restraint not required to				

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 69

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
STATEMENT C	F DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	IPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	NG _			LETED
		315206	B. WING _			09/	C 20/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		_ <b>I</b> [	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ΜΑΝΔΗΑΝ	VKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		1:	211 RT 72 WEST		
	WRIN HEALIN AND REIT	ADENATION CENTER		N	IANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	Continued From page	9 12	F	504			
	§483.12(a) The facilit	y must-					
	from physical or chem purposes of discipline are not required to tre symptoms. When the indicated, the facility in alternative for the lease document ongoing re- restraints. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of other far determined that the far use of a UEX Order. 2644 restraint for 2 of 5 res Resident #79) review practice was evidence 1. On 09/11/2023 at 1 tour of the facility, the Resident #77 in the positioned in a UEX Order non-interview able an Resident #77 was observed position. The surveyor Resident #77 was able	must use the least restrictive st amount of time and evaluation of the need for is not met as evidenced n, interview, record review ucility documentation, it was acility failed to identify the (a <b>NJ EX Order. 264b1</b> for use by individuals with <b>b1</b> ) as a physical idents (Resident #77 and ed for falls. This deficient ed by the following: 0:23 AM, during the initial surveyor observed floor dining room <sup>[et. 2040]</sup> . Resident #77 was d <b>NJ EX Order. 264b1</b> . served to be able to tty in the <b>NEX Order. 264b1</b> . The d to be in the closed r was unable to determine if			F604 Specific Residents Resident #77 and #79 were immediate evaluated by physical therapy for appropriateness of the merry walker a PT recommended wheelchairs for both residents when out of bed. The Directo Nursing discussed the Physical Therap recommendations with resident # 77 ar # 79 and the resident's will remain in th <b>VEX Order. 2000</b> per physican orders. Bot resident's Care Plans and TARS have been updated accordingly. Other Residents With Potential To Be Affected All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. The Unit Managaers and Director of Nursing reviewed 100% of all residents any devices that could be considered	nd r of y nd eir th	
	On 09/13/2023 at 10: observed Resident #7				restraints to ensure the Restraint Policy being followed. No other residents were found to be affected by this deficient practice.		

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 69

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	1 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		315206	B. WING				20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER	·	1:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 211 RT 72 WEST IANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	was observed to the Resident #77 was observed to the Resident #77 was observed to the Resident #77 was observed in their WEX NU EX Order. 264b1 ) had (activities of daily livin neat in appearance. Frand answered survey appropriately. Reside in WEX Order. 264b1 ) had (activities of daily livin neat in appearance. Frand answered survey appropriately. Reside in WEX Order. 264b1 ) had (activities of daily livin neat in appearance. Frand answered survey appropriately. Reside in WEX Order. 264b1 ) had (activities of daily livin front Surveyor asked Reside open the WEX Order. 264b1 ) had (activities of the WEX Order. 264b1 ) had (activity room. Frank WEX Order. 264b1 ) had (activity room. Frank WEX Order. 264b1 ) with was placed in front of other residents. On 09/14/23 at 12:11 observed being pushe from their room out to way, and Resident # in their WEX Order. 264b1 at to the dining room with was in the locked was in the lo	be in the closed position and served to be a passive 08 AM, Resident #77 was 09 AM, Resident #77 was 09 Care. Resident #77 was Resident #77 was pleasant ors' simple questions nt #77 was sitting in hallway of the nurse's station. The dent #77 if he/she could their MEX Order 2000 . Resident of the nurse's station in the dent #77 if he/she could their MEX Order 2000 . Resident of the nurse's station the surveyor's 17 AM, Resident #77 was of group on the first floor Resident #77 was seated in the first closed and the activity table with 3 PM, Resident #77 was ed in his/her MEX Order 2000 the nurse's station by their ere standing at nurses' a 2000 was observed to walk 77 stood up independently and proceeded to ambulate hout assistance. The position. PM, Resident #77 was	F	604	Systemic Changes All nurses will be re-inserviced by the Director of Staff Development or design on the facility's Restraint Policy includin the need to reassess the resident for continued need, the resident's ability to self-release and on the importance of ensuring these devices appear on the residents TAR and Care Plan. The Un Managers will conduct a weekly audit of all residents with restraints to ensure the devices are in place and that the resident's TARS and Care Plans have been updated accordingly. The Directon Nursing and Unit Managers will reasses residents on a quarterly basis for continued need and ability to self-relead from any restraints. Monitoring The Unit Managers will submit a report weekly to the Director of Nursing for 2 months, then bi-weekly for 1 month and the Director of Nursing will submit a monthly report to the facility's monthly QAPI Committee Meeting for 3 months	ng it on ne or of ss se d	

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 69

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	: 03/18/2024 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		E CONSTRUCTION		X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315206	B. WING				( 09/2	; 20/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			211 RT 72 WEST IANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	Ē	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	dining room. Residen standard table in their was observed to amb independently by the assisted to eat 1:1 by remained in the merry the served to the fa- not limited to the fa- not limited to NJ EX NEX Over 2441 According to the quar Instrument Minimum assessment tool date had a Brief Interview ( NEX Over 2441). According to the quar Instrument Minimum assessment tool date had a Brief Interview ( NEX Over 2441). Section ( Resident #77 was a) Section ( Resident #77 was a) Section ( Resident #77 was a) Section ( revealed that Residen services and Section #77 did not have a) alarm. A review of the Clinica NEX Over 2441 did not rev Resident #77 for the to	t #77 was seated at a WEX Order 2001 . Resident #77 ulate to the dining room surveyor. Resident #77 walker the entire meal with beed position. ission Record Resident #77 acility with the following but Order. 264b1 terly Resident Assessment Data Set (MDS), an d, Resident #77 for Mental Status score of NUEX Order. 2640 of the MDS revealed that MEX Order. 2640 i of the MDS revealed that MEX Order. 2640 i or use an al Physician's Orders dated yeal a physician's order for	F	604				

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 69

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORI	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /			(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		315206	B. WING				C / <b>20/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
манаца	WKIN HEALTH AND REH				1211 RT 72 WEST		
		ADILITATION CENTER			MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG F 604	Continued From page plan revealed a care is at risk/has <b>NJ EX</b> incidents r/t (related to Date Initiated: <b>WEXOME</b> included: "PT Eval (physical the weakness" <b>NEX OTHE 2645</b> r safety "proper footwear- <b>NJ EX</b> Date Initiated: <b>WEXOME</b> A review the physical revealed that Residen recommendation via p therapy for the use of the electronic MR rev On 09/15/2023 at 08: conducted an intervie <b>Sobserved Resident</b> #7 #77 had a gown on an <b>The surveyor</b> resident is placed in t stated that Resident # <b>WEXOME</b> in the AM whe and is out of the ready to return to bed Resident #77 can be during meals or activi "No." On 09/15/2023 at 10: with the Director of Resident #	e 15 Dan Focus of "The resident Order. 264b1 and D NJ EX Order. 264b1." addition of the version of the second		604	DEFICIENCY)	IATE	
	with the Director of R surveyor asked the D for issuing <sup>NJ EX Order. 2</sup>	ehabilitation (DOR). The OR if they were responsible to residents. The DOR not issue <sup>NUEX Order. 26401</sup> and					

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 69

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		315206	B. WING				_ 20/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANAHAV	VKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			1211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	Practical Nurse (UM/L #77 in their room seat with the serve of close to stand up and ambu- down the hallway inde of the surveyors and a approached Resident surveyors and asked could open the serve resident stated, "Righ numerous verbal pror determine if Resident open the serve of the Resident #77 then res serve of the MR. The documented by the fat (DON) was revealed a aware that Resident # considered a NJ EX OF during a meeting with staff: "Created Date : Serve Note Text: The resident was re-at the use of his/her Serve NJ EX Order. 2644 release the Set Corder. 2645 release the Set Corder. 2645 release the Set Corder. 2646 release the Set Corder. 2646 release the Set Corder. 2647 release the Set Corder.	66 AM, the surveyor Jnit Manager/Licensed PN #2) observed Resident ted in their <b>VEX Order. 2001</b> ed. Resident #77 proceeded late out of the room and ependently in the presence UM/LPN #2. UM/LPN #2 #77 in the presence of the Resident #77 if he/she in to the <b>VEX Order 2001</b> . The t there" repeatedly. After mpts by the UM/LPN #2 to #77 could independently his/her <b>VEX Order 2001</b> , sponded, "I can't." (Open the <b>17</b> AM, the surveyor e following progress note icility Director of Nursing after the facility was made #77's <b>VEX Order 2001</b> was <b>17</b> and the surveyor e following progress note icility Director of Nursing after the facility was made #77's <b>VEX Order 2001</b> was <b>10</b> the facility administrative <b>10</b> the facility administrative <b>10</b> by being unable to anymore during an made aware PT evaluation ossibility of using <b>10</b> to anymore during <b>10</b> to since there is a <b>10</b> by being unable to anymore during an	F	604			
	· · · ·	ental status) score updated."					

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 69

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315206	B. WING				C / <b>20/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			1211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	2. On 09/11/2023 at observed lying in bed NJ EX Order. 264b1 du was NJ EX Order. 264b1 on their NJ EX Order. 264b1 an NJ EX Order. 264b1 Res the surveyor what haj questioned by the sur On 09/12/2023 at 11: observed Resident #7 dining/recreation roor in a NI EX Order. 264b1, wit him/her. Resident #79 up. Resident #79 was ambulate with staff pr being played by the a get in/out of NI EX Order. Resident #79 had a that attached to 1 the NI EX Order. 20401 seat On 09/14/2023 at 11: observed in the hallw in front of the nurse's seated in NJ EX Order. closed position and a legs. The TEXORE 20401 is attached to the NI EX Order. closed position and a legs. The TEXORE 20401 is attached to the NI EX Order. closed position and a legs. The TEXORE 20401 is attached to the NI EX Order. closed position and a legs. The Surveyor request independently open the time surveyor request independently open the time of the surveyor was	10:18 AM Resident #79 was . Resident #79 was te to VEX Order. 264b but Resident #77 had a , and it was wrapped with ident #77 was unable to tell ppened to their the when veyor. 47 AM the surveyor 79 in the transference of the seated h staff seated beside 9 made no attempts to get s observed to get up and resent at the end of a song retivities staff. The gate to 2000 cost between their the transference of the seated 10 AM Resident #79 was ay seated in a NEX Order. 2040 station. Resident #79 was 264b with the transference of the seated between their attached to the transference of the seated of the transference of the seated 10 AM Resident #79 was 264b with the transference of the seated the transference of the seated 10 AM Resident #79 was 264b with the transference of the seated 10 AM Resident #79 was 264b with the transference of the seated 10 AM Resident #79 was 264b with the transference of the seated 10 AM Resident #79 was 264b with the transference of the seated 10 AM Resident #79 was 264b with the transference of the seated 10 AM Resident #79 was 264b with the transference of the seated 10 AM Resident #79 was 264b with the transference of the seated 10 AM Resident #79 was 264b with the transference of the seated 10 AM Resident #79 was 264b with the transference of the seated 10 AM Resident #79 was 264b with the transference of the seated 10 AM Resident #79 was 264b with the transference of the seated 10 AM Resident #79 was 264b with the transference of the seated 10 AM Resident #79 was 264b with the transference of the seated 10 AM Resident #79 was 10	F	604	4		

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 69

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315206	B. WING				C /20/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			1211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	observed in the dining lunch meal. Resident standard height table. in a dex order. 2000 with position and NJ EX Order Resident #79 was sea and was approxi- dining table. Staff assi- this meal as Resident their food from the se of the context of the Adm was admitted to the fa- not limited to diagnos A review of the quarter Instrument Minimum assessment tool date Resident #79 required activities of daily living which were assessed Section of the MDS had textered since adm prior assessment. Re that Resident #79 did or an textered since adm prior assessment. Re that Resident #79 did or an textered since adm prior assessment. Re that Resident #79 did or an textered since adm prior assessment. Re that Resident #79 did or an textered since adm prior assessment. Re that Resident #79 did or an textered since adm prior assessment. Re that Resident #79 did or an textered since adm prior assessment. Re	g room of the set of floor at the #79 was seated at a Resident #79 was seated the set of the seated the set of the seated the set of the seated ated on the seated seated mately 3 feet away from the sisted Resident #79 to eat at #79 was not able to reach ated position in the seated set of the seated seated the seated position in the seated seated position in the seated ated position in the seated ated position in the seated seated position in the seated seated position in the seated ated position in the seated seated position in the seated seated seated position in the seated that J EX Order 264b1 with all g except transfer and eating, as being independent. indicated that Resident #79 mission/entry or reentry or view of Section revealed	F	604			

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 69

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315206	B. WING				C 20/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
				1	211 RT 72 WEST		
MANAHAV	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		Ν	IANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	Continued From page	e 19	F	604			
	Review of Resident # plan revealed a care name] is at risk/has p and "PCOMPT of the risk/has p and out of the risk/has p and and and has p and has p	79's comprehensive care plan Focus of "[resident otential [19] EX Order. 264b1 date The following was observed ed Interventions/Tasks: to staff for proper locking and not in use, date initiated: <b>Order. 264b1</b> for [19 EX Order. 264b1 at unit. Able to [19 EX Order. 264b1] (19 PM, the surveyor tw with the Certified Nursing The surveyor asked CNA #2, Resident #79 that shift and ident #79, what was the [10 2000] helps with that." The #2 how often and when eased from the [10 2000] ed, "I help him/her to get in I will get him/her out of the go to bed or if they are juestioned CNA #2 if le to independently get in [1000] without staff eplied, "We have to help chair because he/she [1000] by themselves." The					
	nursing staff. CNA #2	stated, "I'm not sure who					

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 69

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 03/18/20 FORM APPROV OMB NO. 0938-03
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315206	B. WING		C 09/20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WKIN HEALTH AND REF	IABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 1211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION (X5) E ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETIC D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)
F 604	Resident #79 was pro- out of the WEX Order 200 CNA #2 stated, "I'm r the Wex order 200 conducted an intervie surveyor asked CNA the facility has in place from West CNA #2 re- other things he/she h with him/her all the til On 09/18/2023 at 100 conducted an intervie surveyor asked UM/L Resident #2 using a told the surveyor, "The West and the surveyor, "The West and the surveyor then as demonstrate to the surveyor the surveyor then as demonstrate to the surveyor the surveyor the surveyor then as demonstrate to the surveyor the surveyor the surveyor the surveyor the surveyor the surveyor the survey the s	The surveyor then asked if ovided opportunities to be other than to get into bed. not sure if he/she gets out of bed and bathroom." The #2 what other interventions be to keep the resident safe plied, "I am not sure what as for because I am not me." 50 AM, the surveyor ew with UM/LPN #2. The PN #2 the purpose of UEX order. 2001. UM/LPN #2 he purpose of the promote independence." Sked UM/LPN #2 if she could urveyor that Resident #79 A order. 2001 independently. He/she cannot get out of it by a prevention 4 AM UM/LPN #2 asked the because I am not me." A order. 2010 independently. He/she can't get out." A M UM/LPN #2 asked the because I am not me." A order. 2010 independently. He/she can't get out."	F	604	

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 69

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		315206	B. WING				C /20/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			1211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	the facility had monitor the facility had monitor N EX Order. 2040 did not monitor the re- residents for use of the were provided to the that the N EX Order. 2040 nursing department a therapy department. The surveyor reviewere Restraint Free Enviro following was reveale "It is the policy of this shall attain and mainter practicable well-being prohibits the use of re- convenience and N ES circumstances in whice symptoms that warranter The following was reve "NJ EX Order. 264b1" re- or U EX Order. 264b1" re- nor U EX Order. 264b1" re- solution NJ EX Order. 264b1" re- solution of NJ EX Order. 264b1" re- nor U EX Order. 264b1" re- solution of NJ EX Order. 264b1" re- include, but are not linter "Placing a resident in N EX Order. 264b1" r, in who open the UX000000000000000000000000000000000000	A." The DON was asked if ored the residents use of the assess them for continued . The DON responded, "I sident's or reassess the residents." The DON agreed was provided via the nd was not provided by the ad the facility policy titled nment, undated. The d under the heading Policy: facility that each resident ain his/her highest in an environment that estraints for discipline or . Order. 2010 t use to the resident has medical ht the use of	F	604	1		

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 69

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 03/18/202 FORM APPROVE OMB NO. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315206	B. WING		C 09/20/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	IABILITATION CENTER		1211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 607 SS=D	Develop/Implement A CFR(s): 483.12(b)(1)	Abuse/Neglect Policies -(5)(ii)(iii)	F 607	7	10/27/23
	§483.12(b) The facilit implement written po	ty must develop and licies and procedures that:			
	§483.12(b)(1) Prohib neglect, and exploita misappropriation of re	tion of residents and			
	§483.12(b)(2) Establi to investigate any suc	sh policies and procedures ch allegations, and			
	§483.12(b)(3) Include paragraph §483.95,	e training as required at			
	§483.12(b)(4) Establi QAPI program requir	sh coordination with the ed under §483.75.			
	facilities in accordance Act. The policies and	e reporting of crimes -funded long-term care ce with section 1150B of the d procedures must include the following elements.			
		ating a conspicuous notice of defined at section 1150B(d)			
	retaliation, as defined (2) of the Act.	bhibiting and preventing at section 1150B(d)(1) and is not met as evidenced			
	Based on interview,	record review and review of ments, it was determined to complete criminal		F607 Specific Concerns	
		on employees prior to as to complete reference s before their start date. The		Criminal background checks have completed for all 6 of the specific employees.	

Facility ID: NJ61520

TATEMENT C	F DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	OMB (X3) [	DATE SURVEY
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	3	Ċ	OMPLETED
		315206	B. WING			C 09/20/2023
NAME OF PF	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	I	00/20/2020
MANAHAV	KIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		1211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	Continued From page	e 23	F 60	7		
	checks and 10 of 10 reviewed under Suffic Staffing task. The deficient practice following: A review of employee that six of ten employ background check co the employment. A review of the same files revealed that all checks done prior to On 09/18/2023 at 12: with the surveyor, the (HRD) replied, "Every work here needs to h surveyor asked who criminal background During the same inter "Criminal background employee's orientation what the expectation check completion wa replied, "To make sur history and to mak the residents" when a to complete a crimina employment. Lastly, f	for criminal background employees reference checks cient and Competent Nurse e was evidenced by the e personnel files revealed rees did not have a criminal ompleted prior to the start of ten requested employee ten did not have reference start of the employment. 14 PM, during an interview e Human Resources Director y employee who wants to ave one done" when the was required to have a check completed. rview, the HRD replied,		Identification of Similar Conce All residents have the potentia affected by this deficient pract A 100% audit of all employee conducted to ensure criminal checks exist. If not, they will b immediately completed. Systemic Changes The Director of Human Resou- been re-inserviced on the imp conducting criminal backgroun on all applicants upon hire to residents from abuse. The Ad will review all employee new to ensure background checks occurred. Monitoring The Director of Human Resou- submit a report weekly to the Administrator for 2 months, th for 1 month and the Administr submit a monthly report to the monthly QAPI Committee Mea months.	al to be ice. files will be background e rrces has ortance of nd checks help protect ministrator hire packets have rrces will en bi-weekly ator will facility s	
	day of employment. On 09/19/2023 at 01	08 PM, during an interview				

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 69

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOF	ED: 03/18/2024 RM APPROVED IO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315206	B. WING		0	C 9/20/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	IABILITATION CENTER		1211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 607	potential employee has background and refer surveyor asked what background and refer During the same inter- replied, "No, they are employment if crimina- checks are not done" an employee could st before the criminal ba- checks were complet A review of undated f Policy" revealed under "Screening Compone- this facility to screen prior to working with r components include v certification and verifi- criminal background or revealed under section Screening and Trainin- employees are permi- references provided t will be verified as wel- registrations and cert prospective employees same section of the p Criminal background all prospective employees incevere and titled "Background revealed under section facility's policy in crim-	e Administrator stated, "Every as to have criminal rence check" when the the expectation for criminal rence check completion was. rview, the Administrator e not able to initiate al background and reference the when the surveyor asked if tart working in the facility ackground and references red. facility policy titled "Abuse er the section titled ents" that "It is the policy of employees and volunteers residents. Screening verification of references,	F 60	7		

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 69

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	0. 0938-03 SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			LETED
			-			С
		315206	B. WING		09/	20/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ΜΔΝΔΗΔ	VKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER	1	211 RT 72 WEST		
			Ν	IANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 607	Continued From page	25	F 607			
		checks, reference checks				
	and criminal conviction					
		be required by state law) on				
		es and contract personnel				
		for direct access employee				
	as stated above. Suc					
	or contract agreemen	ys of an offer of employment t "				
	or contract agreemen					
	N.J.A.C. § 8:39-9.3(b	-				
		comprehensive Care Plan	F 656			10/27/23
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1)	(3)				
	§483.21(b) Comprehe	ensive Care Plans				
		ility must develop and				
	implement a compreh	ensive person-centered				
	•	sident, consistent with the				
	5	th at §483.10(c)(2) and				
	§483.10(c)(3), that inc	cludes measurable ames to meet a resident's				
	•	mental and psychosocial				
	-	ed in the comprehensive				
		prehensive care plan must				
	describe the following					
	.,	re to be furnished to attain				
		nt's highest practicable				
		psychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and				
		vould otherwise be required				
		25 or §483.40 but are not				
		esident's exercise of rights				
		ling the right to refuse				
	treatment under §483					
	(iii) Any specialized so					
	provide as a result of	the nursing facility will PASARR				
	•	a facility disagrees with the				
	findings of the PASAF					

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 69

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2)	OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING	COMPLETED
315206 B. WING	C 09/20/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
MANALAW/KIN LIFALTU AND DELLARIU ITATION CENTED	
MANAHAWKIN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAGSUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)ID PREFIX TAGPROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 	D ATE
<ul> <li>F 656</li> <li>Continued From page 26 rationale in the resident's medical record. (iv)In consultation with the resident and the resident's representative(s). (A) The resident's goals for admission and desired outcomes. (B) The resident's goals for admission and desired outcomes. (B) The resident's preference and potential for future discharge. Facilities must document whether the resident's desire to return to the community was assessed and any referrals to local contact agencies and/or other appropriate entities, for this purpose. (C) Discharge plans in the comprehensive care plan, as appropriate, in accordance with the requirements set forth in paragraph (c) of this section. § 443.21(b)(3) The services provided or arranged by the facility, as outlined by the comprehensive care plan, must- (iii) Be culturally-competent and trauma-informed. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, record review, and review of other facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to implement a care plan for nail care as identified in the facility policy for 1 of 1 residents (Resident #101) investigated for Activities of Daily Living. On 09/11/2023 at 09:42 AM, during the initial tour, the surveyor observed Resident #101 in wheelchari in his/her room. In his/her room. That he/she needs them D. On 09/12/2023 at 11:09 AM, during an interview with the surveyor. Resident #101 said that doctor came to in bis/her D rowided by a licensed nurse per facility </li> </ul>	e Be be n a

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 69

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOF	ED: 03/18/2024 RM APPROVED O. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315206	B. WING _			09	C 9/20/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
				12	211 RT 72 WEST		
MANAHA	VKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		м	IANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIZ TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	e 27	F	656			
		or again that he/she wants					
	their <sup>NJ EX Order. 264b1</sup> . F	Resident #101's <sup>NJ EX Order. 264b1</sup>			Systemic Changes		
	continued to appear <sup>N</sup>				,		
					All in-house and newly hired Nurses a		
		#101's Diagnoses located in			CNAs will be educated on the facility		
		al Record (EMR) revealed			Nail Care Policy. The facility revised i	ts	
	diagnoses of but not	limited to, NJ EX Order. 264b1			Nail Care Policy to indicate that the resident⊡s care plan only needs to		
					include <sup>NLEX Order 26461</sup> care to be provided	bv a	
		NJ EX Order. 264b1			licensed nurse for residents with a	<b>,</b>	
	NJ EX Order. 264	b1			diagnosis of NJ EX Order. 264b1 or othe	r	
					clinical condition warranting it.	64b1	
		#101's Annual Minimum			care will not be indicated for all other		
		ssessment tool) dated			resident⊡s the CNA⊡s provide care f		
		under section <b>t</b> that Brief Interview for Mental			l care will also be provided t	0	
		indicating he/she was			residents on their shower days.		
		MDS revealed under			The Unit Managers and Director of		
		lent #101 received			Nursing will review the care plan of al	I	
		der. 264b1 physically assisting			new admissions with a diagnosis of		
	with personal hygiene	9.			NJ EX Order. 264b1 during daily Clinical		
					Meeting to ensure it reflects		
		#101's Care Plan located in			care should only be provided by a		
	to NJ EX Order. 2				licensed nurse.		
	roveoled en intensent	" The Care Plan			Monitoring	rt	
	revealed an intervent	equired the assistance NEX order:			The Unit Managers will submit a repo weekly to the Director of Nursing for 2		
		lygiene. The Care Plan did			months, then bi-weekly for 1 month a		
	not include focuses o				the Director of Nursing will submit a monthly report to the facility's monthly		
	On 09/15/2023 at 10.	15 AM, during an interview			QAPI Committee Meeting for 3 month		
	with the surveyor, Un	-				-	
		LPN #1) replied. "I'm not					
	sure." when the surve	eyor asked when the last					
		eceived care. LPN/UM					
		rtified Nursing Assistant) is					
	responsible" when the responsible to	e surveyor asked who is					

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 69

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 03/18/2024 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
						(	С
		315206	B. WING			09/	20/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANAHAV	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			211 RT 72 WEST IANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIZ TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	28	F	656			
	with the surveyor, the replied, "It can be the	nen the surveyor asked who forming the care on a plied, "Unless it's a " when asked by the					
	titled, "Baseline Care "Policy" that, "The fac implement a baseline that includes the instr effective and person-o	care plan for each resident uctions needed to provide					
	titled, Care" und Compliance Guideline resident's plan of care frequency of care of care to be prov	e will identify: a. The e to be provided. b. The type vided. c. The person(s) ling care (e.g., licensed					
F 677 SS=D	8:39-11.2 (e) 1 ADL Care Provided fo CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2)	or Dependent Residents	F	677			10/27/23
	out activities of daily I	ent who is unable to carry iving receives the necessary good nutrition, grooming, and giene;					

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 69

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315206	B. WING				C 20/2023
	Rovider or Supplier	ABILITATION CENTER		1:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 211 RT 72 WEST IANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	by: Based on observation and review of pertinent was determined that the necessary services to hygiene for a resident care. The de observed for 1 of 1 re- investigated for Activi- evidenced by the follow On 09/11/2023 at 09:- the surveyor observed wheelchair in his/her surveyor observed Re- his/her bis/her surveyor observed Re- his/her that he/she needs the On 09/12/2023 at 11:- with the surveyor, Re- doctor came to #101 told the surveyor their NEX Order 2001. Fill continued to appear N	is not met as evidenced n, interview, record review nt facility documentation, it he facility failed to provide maintain good personal specifically by not providing eficient practice was sidents (Resident #101) ties of Daily Living and was wing: 42 AM, during the initial tour, d Resident #101 in a room. At that time, the esident #101's <sup>MEXCOMP 2000</sup> on NEXCOMP 2000 were <sup>MEXCOMP 2000</sup> on MEXCOMP 2000 were <sup>MEXCOMP 2000</sup> on NEXCOMP 2000 were <sup>MEXCOMP 2000</sup> on MEXCOMP 200	F	677	F677 Specific Residents Resident #101 was provided with by a licensed nurse due to their diagno of N EX Order. 26401 per facility s Care Policy Other Residents With The Potential To Affected All other residents have the potential to affected by these deficient practices. T facility will review 100% of residents w diagnosis of NJ EX Order. 26401 to ensu they have been provided with appropri- care by a licensed nurse. Systemic Changes All Nurses and CNAs will be re-educat that 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	b Be co be fhe ith a re iate ted y a	
	Data Set (MDS; an as	#101's Annual Minimum			Monitoring The Unit Managers will submit a repor weekly to the Director of Nursing for 2 months, then bi-weekly for 1 month an the Director of Nursing will submit a		

Event ID: T1X111

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 30 of 69

		MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 093	38-03
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /		(X3) DATE SURVI COMPLETED	
		315206	B. WING		C 09/20/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		1211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COM	(X5) IPLETIC DATE
F 677	Status score of NJEX Order NJEX Order. 264b1. The	Brief Interview for Mental indicating he/she was MDS revealed under	F 67	7 monthly report to the facility's mo QAPI Committee Meeting for 3 m		
	with personal hygiene	lent #101 received sisting by the sisting by the sisting and the sisting by the sisting and the sisting by the sisting and the sisting and the sisting and the sisting by the sisting and the sisting				
	revealed an intervent that Resident #101 re	equired the assistance of the assistance of the assistance of the care Plan did				
	A review of the Progr EMR revealed a Phys	ess Notes located in the sician's Progress Note from cted," <mark>NJ EX Order. 264b1</mark> "				
	with the surveyor, Un Practical Nurse UM/L sure" when the surve Resident #101 receiv replied, "CNA (Certifie	15 AM, during an interview it Manager/Licensed .PN #1) replied. "I'm not yor asked when the last time red care. LPN/UM #1 ed Nursing Assistant) is e surveyor asked who is				
	with the surveyor, the replied, "They can Nul clean under the when asked by the su include when being p DON replied, "It can I Nurses Assistant" wh is responsible for per	erformed on a resident. The be the nurses, CNA, or the en the surveyor asked who				

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 31 of 69

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	
		315206	B. WING				20/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00	
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			I211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	A review of the undate titled, Care" und Compliance Guideline cleaning and inspectie during ADL care on at also revealed, "4. Rot NJ EX Order. 264b1, w schedule (such as we shift). Care will be scheduled occasions under "6. Principles of revealed, "b. Only lice	care" when the d there be a care plan for ed facility-provided policy er, "Policy Explanation and es" revealed, "3. Routine on of will be provided n ongoing basis". The policy utine care, to include ill be provided on a regular eekly on Wednesday 3-11 e provided between as the need arises." Lastly, f	F	677			
F 688 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.25(c)(1)- §483.25(c) Mobility. §483.25(c)(1) The fac resident who enters the range of motion does range of motion unless condition demonstrate of motion is unavoidat §483.25(c)(2) A resid motion receives appro- services to increase re prevent further decreas §483.25(c)(3) A resid receives appropriate set	cility must ensure that a ne facility without limited not experience reduction in as the resident's clinical es that a reduction in range ble; and ent with limited range of	F	688			10/27/23

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 69

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				F	ITED: 03/18/2024 ORM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, <i>'</i>		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) [	DATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315206	B. WING				C 09/20/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	I	
MANAHA	VKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			211 RT 72 WEST IANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHC CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	reduction in mobility is This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, and review of it was determined that consistently provide s a decline in NJ EX O with a <sup>NUEX Order. 264b1</sup> of deficient practice was residents reviewed fo and was evidenced by On 09/12/2023 at 08: observed in bed and the breakfast meal by stat were covered with be and the surveyor was NJ EX Order. 264b1 On 09/13/23 09:55 All observed lying in bed was observed to be o nightstand. On 09/13/20233 at 11 visited the room of Re present on this observed	A, Resident #2 was and the NUEX Order. 264b1 n top of the bedside	F	688	F688 Specific Resident Resident #2 was applied immediately by the nurse and the physicians order with instructions to apply and remove the set added to their TAR enabling the m followup on proper application. All Other Residents With Potentia Affected All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice. The Unit Managers reviewed 100 residents who have and/or devices to ensure it is ind on their TAR and CNA data record nursing staff is aware. The results review revealed that no physician for existed on the TARS in proper application and removal of Proper application and removal of NUEX Order .2541 devices have been	on when en jurse to il To Be be % of all other icated d so of the orders dicating f a added	
	#2 was then observed room at 11:59 AM. Re be seated in their whe #2 did not have the as ordered On 09/15/2023 at 12:1	<ul> <li>Resident #2's and the second second</li></ul>			to these residents TARS by the U Managers. Systemic Change All in-house and newly hired nurs inserviced by the Dir of Staff Deve or designee on the need to includ residents NJ EX Order. 264b1 devi their TAR and CNA data record so aware and applies them in accord	es will be elopment e all ces on o staff is	

Event ID: T1X111

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 33 of 69

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	): 03/18/2024 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY LETED
		315206	B. WING			C 20/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		211 RT 72 WEST //ANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	NU EX Order. 264b1 on the observation, as order surveyor observed the Resident #2's room and dining room and went was on top of the surveyor asked the C (CNA #1) assigned to was supposed to weat when out of been have to be honest, I ff According to the Adm was admitted to the fa not limited to diagnose A review of the quarter Instrument Minimum assessment tool dater Resident #2 had a Br Status score of the status score of the impairment. Section required NJ EX Order. 26 observation period. S Resident #2 received days a week for WE	sident #2 did not have a heir VECOURT 2000 on this ed on VECOURT 2000 on the term of the NJ EX Order. 264D1 d. CNA #1 stated, "Yes, I orgot to put it on." dission Record Resident #2 acility with the following but es: NJ EX Order. 264D1 d. CNA #1 stated, "Yes, I orgot to put it on." dission Record Resident #2 acility with the following but es: NJ EX Order. 264D1 d. CNA #1 stated, "Yes, I orgot to put it on." dission Record Resident #2 acility with the following but es: NJ EX Order. 264D1 disting moderate cognitive revealed that Resident #2 der. 264D1 for most g. Section for evealed that ived approximately disting also indicated that ived approximately disting services assistance. Summary Sheet, active are and that Resident	F 688	with physician orders. The Unit Managers wearing them in accordance with physician orders. The Unit Managers conduct audits weekly to ensure all residents who have and/or othe devices have it indicated on the TAR and CNA data record so nursing is aware. Monitoring The Unit Managers will submit a repor- weekly to the Director of Nursing for 2 months, then bi-weekly for 1 month are the Director of Nursing will submit a monthly report to the facility's monthly QAPI Committee Meeting for 3 month	are will er heir staff t	

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 34 of 69

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		315206	B. WING				C 20/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			1211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	A review of the 9NJ EX Order. 264 Administration Record the NJ EX Order. 264 Administration Record the NJ EX Order. 264 A review of Resident plan did not reveal a of NJ EX Order. 264 NEX	der. 264b1 /out of bed. during bath/exercise. Check b1 every shift. order date <b>Corder. 264b1</b> Treatment d did not reveal an order for 4b1 for Resident #2. #2's comprehensive care care plan for the use of the b1 12 PM the surveyor w with Unit ractical Nurse (UM/LPN #2). JM/LPN #2 if Resident #2 er for a NJ EX Order. 264b1 /LPN #2 responded, "Let me second week, I'm not aware /LPN #2 stated that ed have a physician's order 4b1 when out of bed and /ities. The surveyor #2 if Resident #2 should ler. 264b1 when out of bonded, "Yes, the resident when out of bed. Yes, 58 AM, the surveyor via on director. The form	F	688	3		

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 35 of 69

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPLE	ECONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	D. 0938-0391 SURVEY
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	ING _		COMP	PLETED
		315206	B. WING				C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	515200	D. WING		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/	20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUFFLIER				1211 RT 72 WEST		
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	In addition Therapist (OT) docum Occupational Therapy dated <i>CECONC</i> 28401 and NJ EX Order. 26401 and Cocupational Therapy "N EX Order. 26401 Recon recommended the follow Occupational Therapy "N EX Order. 26401 Recon recommended the participation order to NJ EX Order. The following was rev (CECONCENT nursing p facilitate patient main performance and in o development of and if RNP's has been com NJ EX Order. 2640 On 09/19/2023 at 01: with the facility admint the purpose of the NJ Resident #2. The facility (DON) replied, "The p prevent NJ EX Order. 2640 the TAR. The DON st the TAR. The Survey be applied to Resider	" Staff signed in-service on a, The Occupational hented the following on the y Treatment Encounter Note, service training given to and CNA's on proper use, <b>UEX Order. 264b1</b> taff verbalized and tanding. Provided visual is with pictures of "Exceeded y over." In addition, OT wing on the "Exceeded y Discharge Summary: mmendations: It is tient wear a "VEX Order. 264b1 or (sic) during daily tasks in <b>er. 264b1</b> and improve "Exceeded of rder to prevent decline, netruction in the following pleted with the IDT 23 PM, during an interview istration, the surveyor asked or Order. 264b1 ordered for lity Director of Nursing purpose of the "Exceeded for lity Director of Nursing ourpose of the "Exceeded on ated, " It should be listed on or asked if the "Exceeded for lity Director of Nursing when out bonded, Yes, I agree. When	F	688			

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 36 of 69

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315206	B. WING				20/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANAHAV	VKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			211 RT 72 WEST IANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIZ TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	Ē	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	Continued From page applied as ordered." The facility was unab policy/procedure for s N.J.A.C. 18:39-27.2(r	e to provide a plint management.	F	588			
F 689 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1) §483.25(d) Accidents The facility must ensu- §483.25(d)(1) The res- as free of accident ha §483.25(d)(2)Each re- supervision and assis accidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation medical records and the determined that the far prevention intervention resident's plan of care physician and 2.) ensis sustained NEX Order. 2640, w	The that - sident environment remains zards as is possible; and sident receives adequate tance devices to prevent is not met as evidenced in, interview, and review of facility documents, it was acility failed to 1.) follow ins as written on the a and ordered by the	F	689	F689 Specific Residents The have been put in place as well as additional interventions for resident #79. Resident # 167 no longer resides in the facility. All nurses were educated to follow up wi	ith	10/27/23

Event ID: T1X111

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 37 of 69

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315206 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MANAHAWKIN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			A. BUILD B. WING	ING	CONSTRUCTION TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 211 RT 72 WEST ANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	FORM OMB NC (X3) DATE COMP	LETED C 20/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	reviewed for and evidenced by the follow 1. On 09/11/2023 at 1 observed Resident #7 was unable to be inter NJ EX Order. 2040 and . Resident #7 surveyors what happed when asked. The bed position and the call be According to the Adm was admitted to the far not limited to diagnose According to the Adm was admitted to the far not limited to diagnose According to the Adm was admitted to the far not limited to diagnose a Brief Interview for M being NJ EX Order. 2047 revealed Resident #7 Surveyors with most According to Section had Sec	79, and Resident #167) accidents and was wing: 0:18 AM, Surveyor #1 79 lying in bed. Resident #79 rviewed at the time but was ident #79 had a <b>Second 200</b> d was whJ EX Order. 264b1 79 was <sup>10</sup> EX Order. 264b1 79 was accessible. ission Record Resident #79 acility with the following but es: NJ EX Order. 264b1 79 acility with the following but es: NJ EX Order. 264b1 79 acility with the following but es: NJ EX Order. 264b1 79 acility with the following but es: NJ EX Order. 264b1 79 acility with the following but es: NJ EX Order. 264b1 79 acility acident #79 79 acility acident #79 had 70 acident #79 had 70 and Resident #79 had 70 and Resident #79 had 70 and Resident #79 had	F	689	for meds review, possible for a second consultation if is unwitnessed. Other Residents With The Potential To Affected All other residents have the potential to affected by these deficient practices. The Unit Managers or designee will do 100% audit of all resident's care plann for fall mats to ensure they are in place Systemic Changes All Nurses and CNA s will be re-educated to ensure resident s care plan. Additionally, licensed nurses will	b be ed ed ed e. be nd rs. nds s will	

Event ID: T1X111

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 38 of 69

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 03/18/2024 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED	
		315206	B. WING			C 09/20/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IABILITATION CENTER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From page ' <mark>NJ EX Order. 26</mark> prevention when in b	4b1	F	689	QAPI Committee Meeting for 3 month	IS.		
	plan revealed that Re Focus of "[resident na NJ EX Order. 264 , initiat section also revealed on <sup>NJ EX Order.</sup> 264 NJ EX Order. 264 Interventions/Tasks in date initia On 09/13/2023 at 09: observed Resident # in the low position an	ted <sup>NELEX Order, 264b1</sup> The Focus I that Resident #79 had a <sup>NEXC</sup> EX Order, 264b1 and 4b1. Care planned Included NJ EX Order, 264b1 ated: <sup>NJ EX Order, 264b1</sup> .						
	observed lying in bec low position and Res the middle of the bed NJ EX Order. 264b1 On 09/15/2023 at 08: observed lying in bec	104 AM Resident #79 was and asleep. The bed was in ident #79 was centered in were observed on as ordered by physician. A AM Resident #79 was b. The bed was in the low t #79 was centered in the						
	middle of the bed with Call bell was within re NJ EX Order. 264b1 observation. The sum Nursing Assistant (Cl with Resident #79. C and had worked with CNA #1 identified Re stated that Resident =	h the head of bed elevated. each. There were not a sordered, on this veyor asked the Certified NA #1) if she was familiar NA #1 replied that she was Resident #79 previously. sident #79 as a						

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 39 of 69

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 03/18/2024 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315206	B. WING				C 20/2023
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			211 RT 72 WEST JANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	in a while. The survey disappeared and CN/ The surveyor asked C had been missing and been a long time. It's On 09/15/2023 at 12: approached by CNA a proceeded to show th #79 had for a surveyor as advise that Resident a ordered by the physic "Nobody, they just sh On 09/15/2023 at 01: interviewed the Unit M Nurse (UM/LPN #2) a of the facility. The surveyor interventions were in NUEX Order. 26401 for F stated, "There are sup of Resident #79 the UM/LPN #2 responde prevent for the surveyor administration. The surveyor Director of Nursing (E Resident #79 to be a responded, "Yes, he/s The surveyor then as #79 had a physician's placed on NUEX Order.	yor asked if the weak of the purpose of the purpose of the weak of the purpose of the purpose of the weak of the purpose of the purpose of the weak of the purpose	F	689			

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 40 of 69

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
		315206	B. WING			C 09/20/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			s	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			I211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	an order for NJ EX ( is care planned as we Resident #79 what put The DON told the sur NEX order 26451 to redu surveyor then asked to consistently followed with Resident # agree we failed to car Surveyor #1 reviewed Prevention Program, revealed under Policy assessed for Prevention Program, revealed under Policy assessed for Evel of risk to minimiz The following was rev Policy Explanation an 6. High Risk Protocols d. Provide additional it the resident's assess limited to: i. Assistive devices Surveyor #1 reviewed Risk Assessment, und revealed under the he "It is the policy of this environment that is fro over which the facility supervision and assiss resident to prevent av According to the Face admitted to the facility	Order. 264b1       and it         all." The surveyor asked       urpose the NJEX Order. 264b1.         veyor, "The purpose of the       in case they         ce the chance of injury." The       in case they         ce the chance of injury." The       the DON if the facility         the physicians order for       in case they         79. The DON stated, "I       in case they         undated. The following was       '." "Each resident will be         and will receive care and       ce with their individualized         ze the likelihood of       in case         vealed under the heading       of Compliance Guidelines:         s:       interventions as directed by         interventions as directed by       ment, including but not         d the facility policy titled       in dated. The following was         eading Policy:       facility to provide an         ee from accident hazards       has control and provides         stive devices to each       stive devices to each	F	689				

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 41 of 69

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		315206	B. WING			09/20/2023			
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			I211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 689	Continued From page	2 41	F	689					
	revealed phy (medication used NJ E (milligrams) the Physician Order of the Physician Order for order for the Physician Order for order for the care for mag po (by mouth disorder with a start of was no physician ord A review of the care for revealed a "Problem" Under the "Goal" sect NJ EX Order. 264b1 next review." Interventions include -medicate with medic	y for UEXCOME D/O (disorder) X Older 2000 A further review of orm revealed a physician edication used WEXCOME 2000 ) every We hours for UEXCOME 2000 ) every We hours for UEXCOME 2000 (ate of WEXCOME 2000 (ate of WEXCOME 2000 ) every We hours for UEXCOME 2000 (between a comparison of the come of							
	the "Problem" Potenti NJ EX Order. 2040 NJ EX Order. 264 ." Under the Goal sector R/T <sup>WEX Order.28</sup> through n								
	(as needed). Encourage resident Encourage resident to WEXCOUP at all times.	mission, quarterly and PRN <sup>Exone 28</sup> appropriate <sup>BECOME 28</sup> <b>NJ EX Order. 264b1</b> Is to increase compliance.							

Event ID: T1X111

If continuation sheet Page 42 of 69

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES           STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION         (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:						(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315206	B. WING				C 20/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			211 RT 72 WEST JANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page Labs for UEX Order. 264b A review of a facility " UEX Order. 264b1, upon a NJ EX Order. 264b1, upon a NJ EX Order. 264b noted NJ EX Order. 2 A review of the UEX inv revealed resident una UEX Order. 264b a review of the UEX inv revealed resident una UEX Order. 264b a review of the UEX inv revealed resident una UEX Order. 264b a review of a "Interdis Committee Report" da under the Brief Summ "Residen NJ EX Order [emergency room] for Under the Intervention Upon return NEX Order therapy) screening do Added to care plan w A review of a care plan resident fell while ami intervention section re evaluation and PT evaluation	A 42 Incident Report" (IR) dated PM revealed "saw resident approaching resident noted 1, cleaned area with Comment of the section of the section able to explain how he/she sciplinary (1000) /Incident ated (1000) /Incid		689	DEFICIENCY)		
	"resident observed in Off balance and NJ EX on the floor. Pt (patien ." Resident tra	11:15 AM, revealed dining room <sup>NU EX Order.</sup> 264b1 (Order. 264b1 his/her <sup>NU EX Order.</sup> ht) noted with <sup>NU EX Order.27</sup> nsferred to hospital.					
	A review of a "Interdis Committee Report" da						

Event ID: T1X111

If continuation sheet Page 43 of 69

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES           STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION         (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			` <i>`</i>		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315206	B. WING			09/20/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u></u>		
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			1211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Resident walking NJ I Under the Intervention hospital for evaluation therapy) evaluation, encourage to UECOMP A review of a care platobserved with NJ EX OT ER evaluation and re- under interventions: ER eval (evaluation wand family aware, NJ EX compliance UECOMP and A review of a facility I 845PM revealed resid desk, next thing NJ W NJ EX Order. 264b1 his was called resident ta A review of a care platunder the "Evaluation standing at the nurse observed NJ EX Order, UEX Order. 264b1 " Under the Intervention rec'd (received) NJ EX VIEX Order. 264b1 " Under the Interventio rec'd (received) NJ EX VIEX Order. 264b1 "	Anary of Incident: section X Order. 264b1 . Ins: section Transfer to h, PT/OT (occupational INEX Order. 264b1 follow-up, and ated frequences frevealed Pt der. 2040 resulting in frequencies turned INEX Order. 264b1 ) checks, with NEX Order. 264b1 ] he/she for a base to hospital. and ated frequencies frevealed " section resident was 's station when 264b1 landing onto the ausing it to NEX Order. 264b1 of his/her 1000 (MEX ORDER 100 hospital Order. 264b1 of his/her 1000 (MEX ORDER 100 have R dated frequencies timed at fied by CNA (Certified at resident was on the frequencies and awake b1 , usually	F	689				

Event ID: T1X111

If continuation sheet Page 44 of 69

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315206	B. WING				_ 20/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			211 RT 72 WEST IANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	because of an NJ EX allowing NJ EX Ord does not belong.) on NJ EX Order. 264 taking NJ EX Order. 264 During an interview w 09/14/2023 at 10:25 // Practical Nurse (UM/I Resident #167. I am p NJ EX Order. 264 standing in one spot a walked around a lot. resident with a NJ EX O UM/LPN #1 responde NJ EX Order. 264 NJ EX Order. 264 NJ EX Order. 264 standing in one spot a walked around a lot. resident with a NJ EX O UM/LPN #1 responde NJ EX Order. 264 NJ EX	<b>Corder. 264b1</b> <b>Viex Order. </b>	F	689				

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 45 of 69

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES           STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES           AND PLAN OF CORRECTION           (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA           IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315206	B. WING			C 09/20/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-		
					1211 RT 72 WEST			
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	resident has see don 911. If no see don 91.	"t move the resident and call sist resident off the floor. bort, call family and DR hem post incident for 3 days have an injury we send them "UEX Order. 26401", any injury ital. "h Surveyor #2 on AM, the DON reviewed each #167 as follows: 4b1 , Resident Order. 264b1 after a e hospital, and he came r. 264D1 of his/her MEXCOM e was NJ EX Order. 264b1, ed what intervention was The DON said since it was get his/her strength back. I fice to see if he types his d was told they have nothing re. X Order. 264b1 Resident , and he/she <sup>10</sup> EX Order. 264b1 of hsferred to hospital. Did a NJ EX Order. 264b1 No " to NJ EX Order. 264b1 No	F	689				

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 46 of 69

	MENT OF HEALTH AN					FORM	): 03/18/2024 MAPPROVED
STATEMENT	S FOR MEDICARE & OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE	0. 0938-0391 SURVEY LETED
		245206	B. WING				C
		315206			_	09/	20/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		211 RT 72 WEST IANAHAWKIN, NJ 080	50		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	He/she was standing NJ EX Order. 26401 his/ DON said Yes, accord happened. Yes, he/sh NEX DOW 2001 Yes, he/sh DON went on to say should have mad a he/sh should have mad a he/sh should have had a he/sh consults. NEX Order 2001 reviewed with the DON. The DO one. We called the po and was he/sh construction the resident was com Temporary Nurse Aid given care to the reside Resident #167 on happened. TNA #1 sa walked from dining ro him/her on the chair. Supplies to do care ar he/she refused care a sitting on the chair in Yes, he/she refused care a sitting on the chair in	sident #167 NJ EX Order. 2840 at the NJ EX Order. 2840 her with the notes that is what is different for this resident. he hospital again. have been to be seen by cian here upon return. The beside PT/OT, valuation, Labs should but I don't see any. Resident 2640 and yes, he/she consult but I don't vants viex out 2640 consult but I don't vants viex out 2640 consult but I don't vants viex out 2640 and the story the nurses We checked camera and ing out of the room and e (TNA #1) said she hadn't dent yet. TNA #1 found and we asked what id he/she (resident) was om to his/her room and sat TNA #1 said she went to get ad when she came back, and she left Resident #167 his/her room. The DON said hen asked what type of on to say he/she was able without supervision. TNA #1 t #167's room to give care	F 689				

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 47 of 69

	MENT OF HEALTH AN					FORM	): 03/18/2024 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315206	B. WING		_		C 20/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	-	
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		1211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 080	50		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE) CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page return to facility.	47	F 689				
	#167 should have had NJ EX Order, 26401 the DON should have been see	M, when asked if Resident d a follow-up with a said "Absolutely he/she					
	Surveyor #2 and said orders WEX Order. 2000 f should the resident ha the DON replied "Abs	49 PM, the DON came to I can't find any consult or ollow up. When asked ave been seen by <sup>BUEX order 20451</sup> , olutely, should have been ould have been seen."					
	Program, undated rev Each Resident will be will receive care and s their individualized lev likelihood of the Uni- is an event in whice unintentionally comes or other level but not a overwhelming force. T witnessed, reported o is found on the floor of anywhere. Under policy Explana Guidelines: 1. the facility utilizes a for determining a resid a. The risk assessme according to NJ EX C	services in accordance with vel of risk to minimize the der the Definition section "A sh an individual to rest on the ground, floor as a result of an The event may be r presumed when a resident r ground and can occur tion and Compliance a standard risk assessment dent tisk. nt categorizes residents order. 264b1 risk. e nurse will complete a					

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 48 of 69

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315206	B. WING				C 20/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			211 RT 72 WEST IANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	assessment to determ fall risk. 3. The nurse will refer NJ EX Order. 26401 p primary interventions. 4. The nurse will refer NJ EX Order. 26401 risk pro- primary interventions. A further review revea 6. Met Contract Protocols a. The resident will be Prevention Program. i. Indicate Protocols a. The resident will be Prevention Program. i. Indicate Prevention color coded sticker) or residents rooms. iii. place fall prevention color coded sticker) or residents rooms. iii. place fall prevention factors measured by f medications, psycholor recent change in funct d. Provide additional if the resident's assess limited to: i. assistive devices ii. increased frequence iii. Sitter, if needed. iv. medication regime v low bed vi alternate call system viii. Family/caregiver of ix. Therapy services r 8. Each resident risk f	nine the resident's level of to the state of to the facility's state of to the facility's state to the facility's state or otocools when determining aled s: e placed on the facility's state care plan. n Indicator (such as star, n the name plate to an indicator on residents ations from state state the state address unique state the state address unique state interventions as directed by ment, including but not by of rounds review m access. ating or toileting assistance or resident education referral factors and environmental ated when developing the	F	689			

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 49 of 69

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315206	B. WING				C 20/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
	WKIN HEALTH AND REH			1:	211 RT 72 WEST		
		ABILITATION CENTER		N	IANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI, DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	facility will: a. assess resident b. complete a post fall c. complete an incide d. notify physician and e. Review the resident indicated. f. Document all assess g. obtain witness state A review of a facility to policy undated, revea It is the policy of this f environment that is fire over which the facility supervision and assiss resident to prevent av Under the Policy Expl Guidelines: 1. The risk assessme nurse or designee up when a significant cha 3. An "At WEX Order 201 completed for each re- identified on the risk a updated accordingly. 4. The "At WEX Order 201 current standards of p the risk of an accident 5. Monitor the effective interventions, and mo	e monitored for evised as needed. Experiences a fall, the Il assessment. It report. d family. nt's care plan and update as esments and actions. ements in the case of injury. itled from Risk Assessment aled under the Policy section facility to provide an ee from accident hazards thas control, and provides stive devices to each voidable accidents. lanation and Compliance ent will be completed by the on admission, quarterly, or ange is identified. in twill be completed by the on admission, quarterly, or ange is identified. in care plan will be esident to address each item assessment and will be is care plan will include ng adequate supervision, dent's needs, goals, and practice in order to reduce	F	689			

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 50 of 69

TATEMENT C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	NO. 0938-039 ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWBER.	A. BUILDIN	G		C
		315206	B. WING			)9/20/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE	
MANAHAV	VKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER	1211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 689	Continued From page	e 50	F 68	89		
	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a)					
F 730 SS=D		eview-12 hr/yr In-Service	F 73	30		10/27/23
	The facility must com of every nurse aide a months, and must pro- education based on t reviews. In-service tr requirements of §483 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview, pertinent facility docu that the facility failed review of a Certified I every 12 months. The identified for 1 of 5 C reviewed under Suffic Staffing task. The deficient practice following:	ovide regular in-service he outcome of these raining must comply with the 0.95(g). is not met as evidenced record review and review of ments, it was determined to complete a performance Nurse Aide (CNA) at least e deficient practice was		F730 Specific Concern The evaluation for the sp employee wass complet Identification of Similar ( All residents have the po affected by this deficient A 100% audit of all empl conducted to ensure an in the last 12 months. If immediately completed. Systemic Changes	ed. Concerns otential to be t practice. loyee files will be evaluation exists not, they will be	
	performance evaluations revealed that 1 of the 5 CNAs did not have an annual performance evaluation. On 09/15/2023 at 12:01 PM, during an interview with the surveyor, the Human Resources Director confirmed one performance evaluation was not completed for one of the five CNAs. On 09/19/2023 at 01:08 PM, during an interview with the surveyor, the Director of Nursing (DON)			The Director of Human I been re-inserviced on th ensuring annual evaluat completed for all employ of Human Resources wi monthly list, by employe indicating who is due for evaluation in the upcom	ne importance of cions are yees. The Director ill generate a se hire date, r their annual	
				distribute to the appropr		

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 51 of 69

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			NO. 0938-039 ATE SURVEY MPLETED
		315206	B. WING			C )9/20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WKIN HEALTH AND REH	IABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
	replied, "It should be what the process for evaluation for nurse a confirmed that the ar was not completed for replying, "Yes" when CNA should have ha performance evaluat A review of facility-pr Employee Evaluation of May 2, 2023, reve "Purpose" that "To co regulations, all emplo evaluation of their wo N.J.A.C. § 8:39-43.1 Menus Meet Resider CFR(s): 483.60(c)(1) §483.60(c) Menus ar Menus must- §483.60(c)(1) Meet th residents in accordar guidelines.; §483.60(c)(2) Be pre §483.60(c)(4) Reflect reasonable efforts, th ethnic needs of the resident	done yearly" when asked reviewing the performance aides was. The DON nual performance evaluation or one of the CNAs by the surveyor stated that the d at least one annual ion since his/her hire date. ovided policy titled, "Annual as" with a date implemented aled under section titled, omply with federal oyees will receive an annual ork performance." 7(b) nt Nds/Prep in Adv/Followed -(7) nd nutritional adequacy. he nutritional needs of nee with established national pared in advance; owed; t, based on a facility's ne religious, cultural and esident population, as well as esidents and resident	F 730	Administrator will ensure all evaluation are completed timely. Monitoring The Director of Human Resourcess submit a report weekly to the Administrator for 2 months, then b for 1 month regarding status of all employee evaluations and the Administrator will submit a monthly to the facility's monthly QAPI Community for 3 months.	s will ni-weekly y report	10/27/23

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 52 of 69

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 03/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO: 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315206	B. WING		C 09/20/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•
MANAHAV	VKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		211 RT 72 WEST	
0(0)15		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	I	IANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N (VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 803	Continued From page 52		F 803		
	§483.60(c)(6) Be revi dietitian or other clinic professional for nutrit	cally qualified nutrition			
	§483.60(c)(7) Nothing in this paragraph should be construed to limit the resident's right to make personal dietary choices. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, interviews, and record			F803	
	failed to follow the pla ensure residents were menu changes for 2 of failed to post the mere	ts. This deficient practice		Specific Residents The Director of Food Service has been re-inserviced on the facility s Menu Change Policy, specifically on the importance of contacting the Dietitian keeping a record of all menu changes The menu is now being posted.	n and
	observed the lunch m dining/recreation roor Resident #77. Reside	12:03 PM the surveyor neal in the floor n. The surveyor observed ent #77 received an 8oz skim le 4oz, mechanical pork		Other Residents With Potential To Be Affected All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice.	3
	tenderloin with gravy, wax beans, and apple 12:13 PM the survey for the lunch meal on Food Service Directo	mashed potato with onions, esauce. On 09/13/23 at or reviewed the facility menu Wednesday 9/13/2023. The		Systemic Changes The Director of Food Service will noti Administrator and Dietitian regarding menu changes and keep a record accordingly. The Director of Food Se is now responsible to post the menu	y all rvice
	facility was currently of menu. The menu indi Wednesday 9/13/202 consist of the followin	on week 2 of the cycle cated that on week 2 on 3 the lunch meal was to Ig: Cheeseburger with		The Administrator will audit that the n has been posted weekly.	
	Brownie, beverage of	heese, baby carrots, Bun, choice, and margarine.		Monitoring The Director of Food Services will su a report weekly to the Administrator	for 2
		:18 PM the surveyor went to t an interview with the FSD.		months, then bi-weekly for 1 month. the Administrator will submit a month	

Facility ID: NJ61520

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	SURVEY
and plan oi	- CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			
		315206	B. WING			C / <b>20/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	l		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		1211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE
F 803	The surveyor asked t the lunch meal on 9/1 responded, "I served peppers and onions a surveyor pointed out cycle menu indicated served was a cheese & cheese, baby carro of choice, and marga FSD why the menu w meal today. The FSD is that I ran out of har hamburgers yesterda up the second box of was the alternate yes it." The surveyor aske substitution approval observe. The FSD re- up. I don't have one r not be here until Frida FSD if he had a menu for the surveyor to re- have a menu substitu The FSD agreed that policy for menu substi- documentation provic for this meal was 114 According to the lunc Friday the facility was Chicken BBQ sandwi dinner roll, lemon bar margarine, mayo/keto observation on the 2r room the surveyors o	he FSD what he served for (3/2023. The FSD pork loin, potatoes with and wax beans." The to the FSD that the week 2 that the lunch meal to be burger with bacon, macaroni its, bun, brownie, beverage rine. The surveyor asked the vas not served for the lunch stated, "The simple answer mburgers. I ran out of y. They (dietary staff) used hamburgers yesterday. It terday. It's my fault, I'll take ed the FSD to get the food log for the surveyor to sponded, "I have to print one ight now and the dietitian will ay." The surveyor asked the u substitution book available view. The FSD, "I do not titon book. I will have one." he did not follow the facility titutions. According to led by the FSD the census ch for 9/15/2023: Week 2 on a to serve the following meal: ch, steak fries, coleslaw,	F 803	report to the facility's monthly QA Committee Meeting for 3 months.		

If continuation sheet Page 54 of 69

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				F	TED: 03/18/202 ORM APPROVEI NO. 0938-039
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315206	B. WING				C 09/20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NKIN HEALTH AND REH	IABILITATION CENTER		121	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 1 RT 72 WEST .NAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIZ TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 803	conducted an intervie Dietitian (RD). The su had been contacted b a menu change for th 9/15/2023. The RD re- contacted by the FSE change/substitution." facility RD what the p in the facility. The RD that the food service approve of any menu contacted me on the concerning the menu cheeseburger, but I v On 09/15/2023 at 12 conducted an intervie concerning the menu meal on 9/15/2023. T if he approved the me meal with the facility The FSD replied, "Ac now." According to the documentation the ce this date was 118. 2. On 09/15/2023 at 09 conducted an intervie was seated at a table dining/recreation root asked Resident #74 it	2:33 PM the surveyor ew with the facility Registered urveyor asked the RD if she by the facility FSD to approve he lunch meal served on esponded, "I was not 0 for a menu The surveyor asked the policy was for menu changes 0 explained, "Our policy is director is to contact me to a substitutions. He (FSD) 13th (September) substitution for the pork and vas not contacted today." 2:56 PM the surveyor ew with the facility FSD substitution for the lunch The surveyor asked the FSD enu substitution for the lunch RD prior to the lunch meal. ctually, I did not, but I will do it he FSD provided ensus for the lunch meal on 08:57 AM the surveyors floors of the facility, is and nurses' stations. The e or observe a menu posted in or dinner meals. 303 AM the surveyor ew with Resident #74m who	F	303			

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 55 of 69

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 03/18/2024 MAPPROVED D: 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	ING .			LETED
		315206	B. WING				C 20/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	20,2020
манана	WKIN HEALTH AND REH				1211 RT 72 WEST		
	WRIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG F 803	Continued From page The surveyor then as you know what they a responded, "I don't kr that's when I know wh asked Resident #74 if that residents are awa mealtimes. Resident # On 09/18/2023 at 12: observed the floor did not observe any in the inside/outside of tr residents could be inf for the week and mak On 09/18/2023 at 12: observed the floor for the week and mak On 09/18/2023 at 12: observed the floor for the week and mak On 09/18/2023 at 12: observed the floor floor the surveyor did not inform residents of me On 09/19/20233 at 01 with the facility admini- informed the Licensee Administrator (LNHA) not observe the menu- throughout the survey asked the LNHA who responsible for postin where they are readily LNHA responded, "I w posted. I want to get to can select their menu- much food to produce at this moment who w the menus. I'm proba	<ul> <li>255</li> <li>ked Resident #74 how do are serving? Resident #74 how. When the food arrives nat's to eat." The surveyor of the facility posts menus so are what is being served at #74 stated, "No."</li> <li>52 PM the surveyor of dining room. The surveyor nenus posted in or around he dining room so that formed of what was to eat are informed menu choices.</li> <li>55 PM the surveyor of dining/recreation room. Observe any posted menu to eals to be served.</li> <li>1:27 PM during an interview istration the surveyor diverse any posted menu to eals to be served.</li> <li>1:27 PM during an interview istration the surveyor diverses. The surveyor in the facility was g menus in the facility y process. The surveyor in the facility was g menus in the facility y available to residents. The will make sure the menu gets to the point where residents are the menu gets</li></ul>		803	DEFICIENCY)	ATE	DATE
	-	d the facility policy titled undated. The following was eading Compliance					

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 56 of 69

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315206	B. WING				20/2023	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
MANAHAV	VKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			11 RT 72 WEST ANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	E ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETIC D TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE		
F 803	and Dietary Manager	y the Registered Dietitian based on resident food s for change should be	F 8	03				
		posted in a designated e readily available to						
	Menus and Adequate policy revealed the fo	d the facility policy titled Nutrition, undated. The llowing under the heading d Compliance Guidelines:						
	advance for timely ap Menus will be posted	ared at least two weeks in proval and ordering of food. in the kitchen and in areas ts at least one week in						
	any deviations from th	ed as posted. Notification of ne menu shall be made as Substitutions shall comprise able nutritive value."						
F 812 SS=F		ore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary	F 8	12			10/27/23	
	§483.60(i) Food safet The facility must -	y requirements.						
	§483.60(i)(1) - Procur approved or consider state or local authoriti	ed satisfactory by federal,						

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 57 of 69

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES ARE & MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM APPRO OMB NO. 0938-0
ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	315206	B. WING		C 09/20/2023
IAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPP	LIER	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL	DE
IANAHAWKIN HEALTH A	ND REHABILITATION CENTER		I211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	
PREFIX (EACH D	IMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES EFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 'ORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COMPLET E APPROPRIATE DATE
from local pro- and local laws (ii) This provis facilities from gardens, subj safe growing (iii) This provi from consumi §483.60(i)(2) serve food in standards for This REQUIR by: Based on ob other facility of that the facilit sanitation in a prevent food was evidence On 9/11/2023 surveyors, ac Service Direc the kitchen: 1. Upon entry observed a st inside of the H filling a cooler obtained from identified him (RA). The fen net. The RA's kitchen. The I	om page 57 neclude food items obtained directly ducers, subject to applicable State s or regulations. sion does not prohibit or prevent using produce grown in facility ect to compliance with applicable and food-handling practices. sion does not preclude residents ing foods not procured by the facility - Store, prepare, distribute and accordance with professional food service safety. EMENT is not met as evidenced servation, interview, and review of occumentation, it was determined y failed to maintain kitchen safe and consistent manner to porne illness. This deficient practice d by the following: from 9:15 to 9:58 AM, the companied by the facility Food tor (FSD), observed the following in to the kitchen the surveyors aff member at the ice machine itchen door. The staff was actively on top of a wheeled cart with ice the ice machine. The staff member herself as a Recreation Assistant nale RA had lengthy hair and no ha hair was exposed while in the FSD agreed that all staff should dor le in the kitchen.	y. e n er ir	F812 Specific Concerns The Activity employee was re on the importance of wearing when entering the kitchen. Th pasta, omelets, waffles, crois dogs, and baby carrots were discarded. The thickener, bis french toast slices , and froze omelets were covered. The p were filled. The chef salad, h eggs, jelly, diced pears and s tomatoes were immediately of meat slicer was covered. Re refrigerator now has a thermo- temperature log and dated for Identification of Similar Conc All residents have the potent affected by these deficient pr All other food items were obs- identify if anything else need	a hair net he undated ssants ,hot immediately scuit mix, en egg paper towels ard boiled sliced dated. The esident #52 pometer, daily pood inside. erns ial to be ractices. served to

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 58 of 69

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULTI	IPLE	CONSTRUCTION		O. 0938-039 E SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /			· /	PLETED
							С
		315206	B. WING			09	/20/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			211 RT 72 WEST		
				Μ	IANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	K	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 58	F 8	312			
	previously opened ba				ensure they all have a thermometer, da	aily	
	noodles had no dates	s. On interview the FSD			temperature log and dated food inside.		
		ned the pasta required a use					
	by date.				Systemic Changes All other food items were observed to		
	3 On a lower shelf	an opened box contained			identify if anything else needed to be		
	food thickener used t	•			covered or dated. A 100% audit of all		
	beverages for resider	nts with swallowing issues.			resident refrigerators will be conducted	l to	
		as in an opened plastic bag			ensure they all have a thermometer, da		
		box and the food thickener			temperature log and dated food inside		
		onally, on a lower shelf a lk biscuit mix was opened,			All Activity and Dietary employees will re-inserviced on the importance of	be	
		sed for resident meals was			wearing a hair net while in the kitchen.	ΔII	
	exposed.				Dietary employees will be re-inserviced		
					ensuring paper towels and soap are		
		zer on an upper shelf an			available, that all food items are		
		vithin a cardboard box			dated/covered, and that the meat slice		
		elets. The bag had no dates,			covered when not in use. Housekeepir		
		e exposed. A previously /ithin a cardboard box			will be inserviced on their responsibility ensure resident personal refrigerators	/ 10	
		fles. The bag had no dates,			contain a thermometer, daily temperati	ure	
		ble in it, exposing the waffles			log and dated food inside.		
		a previously opened bag of					
	what appeared to be	croissants had no dates.			Monitoring		
	E On a middle at alf	novt to the freezer deer a			The Director of Food Service will subm		
		next to the freezer door, a ag contained hot dogs. The			daily report to the Administrator regard food dating, proper food storage, cove	•	
	bag had no dates, an				the slicer and staff compliance with		
		emoved the items to the			wearing hair nets. The Administrator w	ill	
	trash.				also monitor compliance to all of these		
					items weekly. The Administrator will		
		alk-in freezer the surveyor			submit a monthly report to the facility's		
		ed hand washing sink to get ispenser was empty, and no			monthly QAPI Committee Meeting for 3 months.	5	
		ailable. The FSD stated that					
		body fill it, when made aware					
	by the surveyor.	• ·					
	1. In the walk-in refrig	gerator on a middle shelf					

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 59 of 69

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING       (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED         NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER       315206       B. WING       C         NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE       09/20/2023         MANAHAWKIN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE       1211 RT 72 WEST         MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       ID       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION       (x4) PREFIX         (X4) ID       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       ID       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION       (x5) COMPLEY			ND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	D: 03/18/2024 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
315206     B. WING     09/20/2023       NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER     STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE     1211 RT 72 WEST       MANAHAWKIN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER     1211 RT 72 WEST     MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050       (X4) ID     SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES     ID     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION     (x5000000000000000000000000000000000000	STATEMENT OF DEFICIEN	ICIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	· /			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
MANAHAWKIN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER       1211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050         (X4) ID PREFIX TAG       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       ID PREFIX TAG       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       (x5 COMPLE COMPLE DATE			315206	B. WING				-
MANAHAWKIN HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER       MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050         (X4) ID PREFIX TAG       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       ID PREFIX TAG       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       (xs COMPLE DATE	NAME OF PROVIDER OF	RSUPPLIER	•		ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050         (X4) ID PREFIX TAG       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG       ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       (x5 COMPLE COMPLE DATE					12	211 RT 72 WEST		
PREFIX TAG     (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     PREFIX TAG     (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)     COMPLE DAT	MANAHAWKIN HEAI	LTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		М	ANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
F 812 Continued From page 59 F 812	PRÉFIX (E	ACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	x	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
<ul> <li>were (6) chef salads on white plates covered with clear plastic wrap. The salads had no dates. Next to the salads, a 1/2 pan contained hard boiled eggs. The pan had no dates. In addition, a plastic container with a plastic lid on an upper sheft container with a upper sheft container with a upper sheft container with a upper sheft container with a upper sheft container with use, per the FSD when asked by the surveyor. The meat slicer was uncovered and exposed to contamination. The FSD agreed that the slicer should be covered when not in use.</li> <li>On 09/13/2023 from 11:18 to 11:24 AM, the surveyor entered room 149 after being made aware that a personal refrigerator was observed in that room. Resident #52 stated that the refrigerator was in his/her room for approximately 3 months and was brought in to the facility by his/her brother. The surveyor asked Resident #52 if anybody in the facility monitored the tates of the foods stored within the refrigerator. Resident #52 told the surveyor, "Nobody monitors my refrigerator. Nobody checks the temperature." The surveyor did not observe a temperature log or an internal thermometer within the personal refrigerator note they received permission from the resident to look inside. The surveyor asked the Unit Manager/Licensed Practical Nurse (UMLPN #11 if he refrigerator. UMLPN #11 responded that she was not aware that there was a personal refrigerator in the room. The surveyor asked UMLPN #11 if the refrigerator should be monitored for temperatures and use by dates for</li> </ul>	were (6) clear pla to the sa eggs. Th wrap. Th containe containe a bserved The mea when as uncovere FSD agr when no On 09/13 surveyor aware th in that ro refrigerat 3 months his/her b if anyboo temperat dates of Resident my refrig The surv or an inte refrigerat the resid the resid the Unit I (UM/LPN had a pe responde a person asked UI	chef salads istic wrap. Th lads, a 1/2 p ie pan was co ie pan had no r with a plast id jelly. The c aned and san d on a metal at slicer was r ked by the su ed and expose reed that the st in use. 3/2023 from r entered room at a persona born. Residen tor was in his s and was br orother. The s dy in the facil ture of the re the foods sto t #52 told the gerator. Nobo veyor did not ernal thermon tor once they lent to look in Manager/Lice w #1) if she w nal refrigerato M/LPN #1 if t	on white plates covered with he salads had no dates. Next an contained hard boiled overed with clear plastic o dates. In addition, a plastic ic lid on an upper shelf container had no dates. itized meat slicer was counter in the prep area. not in use, per the FSD urveyor. The meat slicer was sed to contamination. The slicer should be covered 11:18 to 11:24 AM, the m 149 after being made I refrigerator was observed at #52 stated that the s/her room for approximately ought in to the facility by surveyor asked Resident #52 ity monitored the frigerator or monitored the ored within the refrigerator. e surveyor, "Nobody monitors ody checks the temperature." observe a temperature log meter within the personal v received permission from uside. The surveyor asked ensed Practical Nurse vas aware that Room 149 erator. UM/LPN #1 vas not aware that there was or in the room. The surveyor the refrigerator should be	F	812			

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 60 of 69

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 03/18/2024 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315206	B. WING				C 20/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			1211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	food and beverages. I "Yes, the refrigerator s temperature and check are not expired." The #1 that there was no to thermometer observe personal refrigerator. On 09/20/23 at 09:09 permission to enter ro- Upon entering the roo- temperature log shee #52's personal refrige had a recorded temper AM on 9/13. The temp September. No other recorded since 9/13 in made the facility Direct Nursing Home Admin on 9/19/2023. On 09/18/2023 from 1 surveyor, accompanie following in the kitches 1. Upon entry to the w observed a previously French Toast Slices. were in a clear plastic bag was opened, and were exposed. Adjace exposed French toast box contained frozen The clear plastic bag and the cheese omele upper shelf, a previou	UM/LPN #1 responded, should be monitored for cked to ensure that foods surveyor informed UM/LPN temperature log or internal ad in room 149 for the AM, the surveyor gained bom 149 from Resident #52. om, the surveyor observed a t on the front of Resident erator. The temperature log erature of 37 degrees in the perature log was labeled temperatures had been in the AM. The surveyor had ctor of Nursing and Licensed istrator aware of the issue 10:20 to 10:36 AM, the ed by the FSD, observed the en: valk-in freezer the surveyor y opened box of frozen The French toast slices e bag within the box. The I the French toast slices ent to the opened and t slices, a previously opened egg omelets with cheese. inside the box was opened ets were exposed. On an usly opened bag of baby from its original container.	F	812			

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 61 of 69

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOF	ED: 03/18/2024 RM APPROVED IO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTIONS		(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315206	B. WING			0	C 9/20/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	1	STREET ADDRES	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		1211 RT 72 WES MANAHAWKIN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	K (EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	<ol> <li>On a middle shelf i plastic milk-style crati- portions of diced pea- control cups. The cup contain any dates. A contained sliced toma plastic wrap. The tom FSD stated on intervi- sliced this morning for pears were for today' the surveyor that he w labeling and dating.</li> <li>The surveyor reviewe Date Marking for Foo According to the Polid date marking system ready-to-eat, time/ter (sic) food." The follow heading Policy Implet Guidelines for Staffin</li> <li>"Refrigerated, ready- control for safety food be held at a temperat less for a maximum of "The food shall clearl date or day by which or discarded."</li> <li>"The individual openi be responsible for da time the food is open</li> </ol>	In the walk-in refrigerator a e contained individual rs in plastic covered portion bes and the crate did not deep, clear, plastic container atoes and was covered with natoes were undated. The ew that the tomatoes were r today's lunch and the s lunch meal. The FSD told would in-service my staff on ed the facility policy titled d Safety, undated. cy, "The facility adheres to a to ensure the safety of nperature control for safety ving was reveled under the mentation and Compliance g: to-eat, time/temperature d (i.e., perishable food) shall ture of 41 F (Fahrenheit) or of 7 days." y be marked to indicate the the food shall be consumed	F	312			

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 62 of 69

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 03/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` <i>`</i>	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315206	B. WING _		C 09/20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 1211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION (X5) TE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)
F 812	Continued From page	e 62	F 8	12	
	check refrigerators w	r, or designee, shall spot eekly for compliance, and y. Corrective action shall be			
		6			
	During tray assembly	, staff shall:			
		(bonnets, caps, nets, to paring or handling food."			
F 865 SS=F	•	3) closure/Good Faith Attmpt -(4)(b)(1)-(4)(f)(1)-(6)(h)(i)	F 8	65	10/27/23
	improvement (QAPI) Each LTC facility, inc a multiunit chain, mus maintain an effective, QAPI program that for	ssurance and performance program. luding a facility that is part of st develop, implement, and comprehensive, data-driven cuses on indicators of the d quality of life. The facility			
	demonstrate evidence program that meets the section. This may inc systems and reports identification, reporting and prevention of advectmentation demo	in documentation and e of its ongoing QAPI he requirements of this lude but is not limited to demonstrating systematic Ig, investigation, analysis, verse events; and nstrating the development, evaluation of corrective			

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 63 of 69

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		315206	B. WING				C / <b>20/2023</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ΜΔΝΔΗΔ	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		.	1211 RT 72 WEST		
				I	MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG F 865	Continued From page actions or performance §483.75(a)(2) Presen Survey Agency no late promulgation of this re §483.75(a)(3) Presen Survey Agency or Fec annual recertification during any other surver request; and §483.75(a)(4) Presen evidence of its ongoin implementation and the requirements to a Sta surveyor or CMS upo §483.75(b) Program of A facility must design ongoing, comprehense range of care and ser facility. It must: §483.75(b)(1) Address management practice §483.75(b)(2) Include and resident choice; §483.75(b)(3) Utilize f	<ul> <li>a 63</li> <li>be improvement activities;</li> <li>t its QAPI plan to the State er than 1 year after the egulation;</li> <li>t its QAPI plan to a State deral surveyor at each survey and upon request ey and to CMS upon</li> <li>t documentation and to g QAPI program's the facility's compliance with the Survey Agency, Federal in request.</li> <li>design and scope.</li> <li>its QAPI program to be ive, and to address the full vices provided by the</li> <li>s all systems of care and to;</li> <li>clinical care, quality of life,</li> <li>the best available evidence</li> </ul>		865	DEFICIENCY)	RATE	
	facility goals that refle facility operations that predictive of desired of SNF or NF.	e indicators of quality and act processes of care and t have been shown to be butcomes for residents of a t the complexities, unique					

If continuation sheet Page 64 of 69

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		315206	B. WING				20/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<b>I</b>	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANAHAV	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			1211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 865	§483.75(f) Governand The governing body a (or organized group of full legal authority and of the facility) is respo- ensuring that: §483.75(f)(1) An ongo defined, implemented addresses identified p §483.75(f)(2) The QA during transitions in le §483.75(f)(3) The QA resourced, including of equipment, and techr §483.75(f)(4) The QA prioritizes problems a organizational process provided to residents indicator data, and re other information. §483.75(f)(5) Correct systems, and are eval §483.75(f)(6) Clear ex safety, quality, rights, §483.75(h) Disclosure A State or the Secreta disclosure of the reco except in so far as su the compliance of suc	at the facility provides. ce and leadership. and/or executive leadership or individual who assumes d responsibility for operation onsible and accountable for bing QAPI program is l, and maintained and oriorities. PI program is sustained eadership and staffing; PI program is adequately ensuring staff time, nical training as needed; PI program identifies and nd opportunities that reflect s, functions, and services based on performance sident and staff input, and ive actions address gaps in luated for effectiveness; and expectations are set around choice, and respect. e of information. ary may not require rds of such committee ch disclosure is related to ch committee with the	F	865			
	requirements of this s						

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 65 of 69

TATEMENT (	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	D. 0938-039 SURVEY PLETED
		315206	B. WING				/20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		121	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 RT 72 WEST ANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	<u> </u>	20,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 865	Continued From page §483.75(i) Sanctions.		F	865			
	Good faith attempts b and correct quality de a basis for sanctions. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview a documents, it was de failed to ensure that th Performance Improve being implemented, a of qualitative data that analyzed or identified evaluated program ef This deficient practice following: On 09/15/2023 at 10: and the Director of Ne surveyor that they we sign-in sheets or doct comprehensive QAPI During an interview w 09/15/2023, at 11:55 that the facility prior to 2023, was not conduct meetings. He added t administration did not documentation that a implemented or main regulation. On 09/15/2023 at 01: with the DON, she stat a QAPI program in pla	by the committee to identify afficiencies will not be used as and review of other facility termined that the facility termined that the facility heir Quality Assurance and ement (QAPI) Program was and failed to provide sources at showed the facility had quality deficiencies and fectiveness. a was evidenced by the 17 AM, the Administrator ursing (DON) advised the ere unable to provide any umentation of a program. with the surveyor on AM, the Administrator stated to his arrival in September cting QAPI committee that the previous t maintain any			F865 Specific Concern The Administrator identified this conce and conducted a QAPI meeting in September which included several studies. Identification of Similar Concerns All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Systemic Changes The Administrator conducted a training session during the September QAPI Meeting. QAPI meetings will be held monthly rather than the quarterly mandate. Monitoring The Administrator and the Director will co-chair the monthly QAPI meeting an the Administrator will ensure the Medic Director attends quarterly as required. The Administrator will submit a monthly report to the facility's monthly QAPI Committee Meeting for 3 months regarding overall compliance to the various provisions of this QAPI regulat	d cal y	

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 66 of 69

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		ONSTRUCTION		LETED
		315206	B. WING _				C 20/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER			1 RT 72 WEST NAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 865 F 947 SS=F	aware of the requirem least quarterly with all administrator and the present. She added th be ongoing, comprehe areas and services pr A review of the facility Performance Improve August 2017, policy s facility shall develop, ongoing, facility wide monitor and evaluate pursue methods to im resolve identified prot NJAC 8:39-33.1(a)(c) Required In-Service T CFR(s): 483.95(g)(1)- §483.95(g) Required aides. In-service training mu §483.95(g)(1) Be suff continuing competence be no less than 12 ho §483.95(g)(2) Include training and resident a §483.95(g)(3) Address determined in nurse a and facility assessme address the special n determined by the face	hents of QAPI to meet at department heads; the medical director must all be hat the QAPI program must ensive and address all care rovided by the facility. 's "Quality Assurance and ement (QAPI) Plan dated tatement reflected, "This implement, and maintain an QAPI Plan designated to the quality of resident car, prove care quality, and blems." (e); 33.2(a)(b)(c)(d) Training for Nurse Aides -(4) in-service training for nurse st- icient to ensure the be of nurse aides, but must urs per year. dementia management abuse prevention training. s areas of weakness as aides' performance reviews nt at § 483.70(e) and may eeds of residents as	FS	947			10/27/23

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 67 of 69

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 03/18/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315206	B. WING		C 09/20/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
MANAHA	VKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		211 RT 72 WEST IANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 947	Continued From page	e 67	F 947		
	address the care of the	gnitive impairments, also ne cognitively impaired. ¯ is not met as evidenced			
		record review and review of ments, it was determined		F947	
	that the facility failed Nursing Assistants (C	to ensure that all Certified CNAs) received 12 hours of		Specific Concern The 5 noted Certified Nursing Assista	
	training as required.	training and Dementia This was identified for 5 of 5 or in-service training under		(CNA's) will be provided with a minim of 12 hours of training annually includ Dementia training.	
		etent Nurse Staffing task.		Identification of Similar Concerns	
	The deficient practice following:	e was evidenced by the		All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice.	
		omly selected CNA education e mandatory 12 hours		The Infection Preventionist/Staff Development or designee will conduct 100% audit of all Certified Nursing	ta
	in-service training an			Assistant inservice records to deterr if any other of them need additional	nine
	2022 revealed that	ry In-service" sheets for year		training, including Dementia training, meet the 12 hour annual training minimum requirement.	to
	5.5 hours of the traini	11/11/2021 and completed ng. 06/16/2022 and completed		Systemic Changes The Infection Preventionist and Direc	tor of
	5.5 hours of the traini CNA #3 was hired on 5.0 hours of the traini	07/26/2021 and completed		Nursing has been re-inserviced on 10/23/23 by the Administrator on on requirement that all Certified Nursing	the
	CNA #4 was hired on 6.0 hours of the training	05/18/2021 and completed ing.		Assistants need a minimum of 12 hou training, including Dementia training	on an
	CNA #5 was hired on 5.5 hours of the traini	08/12/2021 and completed ng.		annual basis. All employees now hav annual Individual Employee Training Profile which reflects all inservices the	
	with the surveyor, the (SDN) provided an ac	10 PM, during an interview Staff Development Nurse dditional document titled		Certified Nursing Assistants have received.	
		e" for one of the five selected ne SDN stated, "That's all I		Monitoring The Infection Preventionist or designe	e

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 68 of 69

STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·		OMB NO. 093 (X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	ΞY
		315206			C	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313200		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	09/20/20	23
	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	IABILITATION CENTER	1	211 RT 72 WEST IANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMP	(X5) PLETION DATE
F 947	provided by the SDN provided upon hire, a training required for C A review of facility un Training, Certification of Nurse Aides" revea Explanation and Com The facility will provid in-service training an Minimum training will	datory In-service" sheet revealed an initial training and not the annual 12 hours CNAs. dated policy titled "Required a and Continuing Education aled under section "Policy apliance Guidelines" that "5. de at least 12 hours of nually" and "6 include b. Dementia re of cognitively impaired."	F 947		or on the -house hours of nentia submit a monthly se	

Facility ID: NJ61520

If continuation sheet Page 69 of 69

## PRINTED: 03/18/2024 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		: CONSTRUCTION ()	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061520	B. WING		C 09/20/2023	
AME OF PF	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		1211 RT	72 WEST			
	VKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENT MANAH	AWKIN, NJ 0805	0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	C/O # NJ163151, NJ	158743, NJ157630				
	8:39, standards for lic Facilities. The facility Correction, including deficieny and ensure implemented. Failure result in enforcement the provisions of the l	Jersey Administrative code, censure of Long Term Care must submit a Plan of a completion date for each that the plan is to correct deficiencies may action in accordance with New Jersey Administrative 43E, enforcement of				
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandator	y Access to Care	S 560		10/27/23	
	(a) The facility shall c Federal, State, and lo regulations.	omply with applicable ocal laws, rules, and				
	by:	is not met as evidenced				
	facility documentation facility failed to mainta direct care staff to res the state of New Jers 14 of 14 day shifts for 09/03/2022 and 13 of of 10/02/2022 to 10/1 shifts for the period o and B.) ensure that a LGBTQI+ (Lesbian, G	and review of pertinent h, it was determined that the ain the required minimum sident ratios as mandated by ey. This was evident for A.) r the period of 08/21/2022 to r 14 day shifts for the period 5/2022, and 14 of 14 day f 08/27/2023 to 09/09/2023 Il general training for the Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, ne's sexual or gender		S560 Specific Concerns The facility can not correct the specific days/shifts it did not meet the state minimum requirements for CNA staffing the dates have already passed. Regarding mandated LGBTQ+ training, the facility is in the process of certifying additional employees representing management and staff who will conduct the mandatory training for all staff. Identification of Similar Concerns All residents have the potential to be		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

----

TITLE

10/05/23

Electronically Signed

6899

If continuation sheet 1 of 15

## PRINTED: 03/18/2024 FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING:		
		061520	B. WING		C 09/20/2023
IAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
IANAHAV	WKIN HEALTH AND REP	HABILITATION CENT	72 WEST AWKIN, NJ 0809	50	
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	()
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	
S 560	Continued From pag	e 1	S 560		
	combination of male	and female biological traits]		Administrator will review all Daily Nurs	sing
	positive) and HIV+ (I	Human Immunodeficiency		Staffing Sheets for the month of	-
		acks cells that help the body		September 2023 to determine addition	nal
	fight infection] positiv	,		days/shifts the CNA minimums were r	
		taff members employed at a		met. The Administrator will review all	
		30, 2021, shall complete the		Inservice records for all employees to	
		r before August 29, 2022.		determine if any staff received the	
		er August 30, 2021, are		required LGBTQ+ training.	
		the training within one year			
	after the date of hire.			Systemic Changes	.
	Findings industry			The facility has implemented a weekly	y I
	Findings include:	lanaay Dananturant of Llaalth		staffing committee consisting of the	-1
		Jersey Department of Health		Administrator, DON, Staffing Coordina	
	· · · ·	ed 01/28/2021, "Compliance ersey Statutes Annotated)		and HR as well as the corporate HR t The Committee will discuss and	eam.
	-	num staffing requirements for		implement recruitment and retention	
		cated the New Jersey		strategies geared towards consistent	V
	-	b law P.L. 2020 c 112,		meeting the required CNA minimum	y
	•	30:13-18 (the Act), which		staffing patterns. Strategies include w	ade
		n staffing requirements in		analysis, job fairs, referral bonuses ar	-
		following ratio(s) were		more. All employees will receive the	
	effective on 02/01/20	,		required LGBTQ+ at a minimum of up	on
		Aide (CNA) to every eight		hire and annually by a certified Instruct	
	residents for the day			The Director of Staff Development or	
	One direct care staff	member to every 10		designee will prepare a monthly report	rt on
		ning shift, provided that no		the status of the mandatory inservice	
		staff members shall be		training on LGBTQ+.	
		ect staff member shall be			
	-	a CNA and shall perform		Monitoring	
	nurse aide duties: ar			The Administrator will review the Nurs	sing
		member to every 14		Staffing Sheets on a daily basis and	
	-	nt shift, provided that each		submit a monthly report to the facility	
		nber shall sign in to work as a		monthly QAPI Committee on the statu	
	CNA and perform CN	NA GUTIES.		the facility's progress on meeting state	
		oficiant in CNA staffing for		mandated CNA minimum staffing patt	eins
		eficient in CNA staffing for		for the next 3 months. The ADON or	
		4 day shifts as follows for the		designee will submit a weekly report of	
	period 08/21/2022 to	0 03/03/2022		the progress of the LGBTQ+ training the Director of Nursing and Administr	
	-08/21/22 had 12 CN	IAs for 113 residents on the		the Director of Nursing and Administra The Director of Nursing will submit a	ator .
	-00/21/22 Hau 13 CN				

STATE FORM

T1X111

## PRINTED: 03/18/2024 FORM APPROVED

STATEMEN	ey Department of Hea OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		061520	B. WING		09	C / <b>20/2023</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
/ANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENT	72 WEST AWKIN, NJ 080	50		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	ORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENC	IE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE
S 560	Continued From page	e 2	S 560			
	day shift, required at	least 14 CNAs.		monthly report on the status	of all	
	-08/22/22 had 11 CN	As for 112 residents on the		employees mandatory inser	vice training	
	day shift, required at			on LGBTQ+ to the facility's		
		As for 112 residents on the		Committee for the next 3 mo	onths.	
	day shift, required at					
		s for 111 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	As for 111 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
	•	as for 111 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 14 CNAs.				
	-08/27/22 had 11 CN	As for 111 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 14 CNAs.				
	-08/28/22 had 11 CN	As for 110 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 14 CNAs.				
		s for 108 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		As for 108 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
	day shift, required at	As for 108 residents on the				
		As for 108 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
	•	As for 110 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least14 CNAs.				
	-09/03/22 had 10 CN	As for 109 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 14 CNAs.				
	2.) The facility was de	eficient in CNA staffing for				
	· ·	day shifts as follows for the				
	period of 10/02/2022					
	-10/02/22 had 9 CNA	s for 110 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 14 CNAs.				
		As for 108 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		As for 108 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 13 CNAs. As for 108 residents on the				
	-10/05/22 Had 10 CN					

T1X111

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	Ith (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CC A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		061520	B. WING			C /20/2023
AME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREETA	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
ANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REF	ABILITATION CENT	72 WEST AWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE
S 560	Continued From page	e 3	S 560			
	day shift, required at	least 13 CNAs.				
		As for 107 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 13 CNAs.				
		As for 107 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		As for 107 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 13 CINAS.				
	-10/09/22 had 10 CN	As for 107 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
	•	As for 112 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 14 CNAs.				
		As for 112 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		As for 110 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	As for 109 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		As for 109 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	least 14 CNAs.				
	3. The facility was de	ficient in CNA staffing for				
		day shifts as follows for the				
	period of 08/27/2023	to 09/09/2023:				
		s for 115 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 115 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	ieast 14 CNAs. Is for 115 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		As for 115 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		As for 115 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		As for 116 residents on the				
	day shift, required at					
		s for 116 residents on the				
	day shift, required at	ieast 14 CNAS.				

	ey Department of Hea T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		061520	B. WING		09	C /20/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
MANAHAN	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	IABILITATION CENT	72 WEST AWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE <sup>-</sup> DATE
S 560	Continued From page	e 4	S 560			
	day shift, required at -09/05/23 had 9 CNA day shift, required at -09/06/23 had 5 CNA day shift, required at -09/07/23 had 9 CNA day shift, required at -09/08/23 had 9 CNA day shift, required at -09/09/23 had 10 CN day shift, required at -09/09/23 had 10 CN day shift, required at On 09/18/2023 at 1:5 with the surveyor, the Administrator (LNHA) by the surveyor if he staffing ratios. The LI surveyor asked if the A review of the undat	As for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs. as for 115 residents on the least 14 CNAs. as for 114 residents on the				
	(NJDOH) memo, date Amendments Regard and HIV+ Residents of Pursuant to N.J.S.A. memorandum concer and HIV+ residents of N.J.S.A. 26:2G-12, 10 and a facility's respor LGBTQI+ Law. The on March 3, 2021 and 2021. The requirement	Jersey Department of Health ed 04/19/22, "Statutory ling the Rights of LGBTQI+ of Long-Term Care Facilities 26:2H-12.101-10 7." The rned the rights of LGBTQI+ of long-term care facilities; 01-107 ("LGBTQI+ Law"), nsibilities under the LGBTQI+ Law was signed d took effect on August 30, ents of the LGBTQI+ Law will C. 8:39 in future rulemaking.				

TATEMENT	ey Department of Hea of DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CC A. BUILDING:			SURVEY PLETED
		061520	B. WING		09	C / <b>20/2023</b>
IAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	1211 RT	72 WEST			
IANARA		MANAHA	AWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO		COMPLE DATE
				DEFICIEN		
S 560	Continued From page	- 5	S 560			
0.000						
		otections for lesbian, gay,				
	_	r, undesignated/non-binary,				
		nd intersex ("LGBTQI+)				
		ble living with HIV ("HIV+) in				
	long-term care facilitie	. ,				
		nsures that LGBTQI+ and ilities have equitable access				
		ovides the same legal				
		one else regardless of their				
	sexual orientation or	8				
	Prohibited Actions					
	The LGBTQI+ Law prohibits facilities from taking					
	-	ctions based on a person's				
	sexual orientation, ge	•				
	expression, intersex					
	-	n to a facility, transferring or				
	refusing to transfer a	resident within a facility or to				
	another facility, or dis	charging, or evicting a				
	resident from a facility					
	2. Denying a request	t by residents to share a				
	room;					
	3. Where rooms are					
	assigning or reassign	0				
		e provisions of 42 C.F.R.				
	483.10(e)(5);	ont from or borocoing o				
	resident who seeks to	ent from, or harassing a				
		other residents of the same				
	gender identity, regar					
		gender transition, has taken				
		s, has undergone gender				
	affirmation surgery, o					
		ig. For the purposes of this				
		ent includes, but is not				
		resident to show identity				
	documents in order to	-				
		other persons of the same				
	gender identity;					
		to use a resident's chosen				
	propouns or the name	e the resident chooses to be				

STATEMENT	ey Department of Hea OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE COMP	
		061520	B. WING			C 20/2023
AME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
IANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENT	72 WEST AWKIN, NJ 08050			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S 560	resident's choice; 6. Denying a resident clothing, accessories; participating in groom 7. Restricting a resid conversations with ot including the right to b relations; 8. Denying, restrictin medical or non-medic to the resident's bodil providing medical or b similarly-situated resid discomfort or unfairly dignity; and 9. Declining to provider reasonable accommed resident, subject to the 483.10(c)(6). Resident Records Additionally, facilities resident records inclu- identity and the resider pronouns, as indicated Confidentiality The LGBTQI+ Law all maintain the confident information. Unless re- law, personal identify resident's gender tran	clearly informed of the tt from wearing preferred , or cosmetics, or hing practices; ent's right to visit and have her resident's or with visitors have consensual sexual g, or providing unequal cal care, which is appropriate ly needs and organs, or nonmedical care that, to a dent, causes avoidable demeans the resident's de any service, care, or bodation requested by the he provisions of 42 C.F.R. are required to ensure that ide the resident's gender ent's chosen name and	S 560			
		required to take appropriate likelihood of inadvertent or				

	A. BUILDING:			
064520			с	
061520	B. WING		09/20/2023	
	DDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
LITATION CENT				
IENT OF DEFICIENCIES ST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	JLD BE COMPLET	
uch information to other lity staff, except to the ry for facility staff not ing direct care to a ed/non-binary, intersex, resident, shall not be examination of, or the e to, that resident if the y unclothed. Doors, reffective visual y privacy, when partially e used. Informed ation to any tion or observation of, or esident of the facility. Ite transgender residents related assessments, as having been ident's health care ot limited to, cal care, including oportive counseling. of a facility that violates GBTQI+ Law is subject ction.	S 560			
	LITATION CENT       1211 RT MANAHA         ENT OF DEFICIENCIES ST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)         uch information to other ity staff, except to the 'y for facility staff not ing direct care to a 'd/non-binary, intersex, resident, shall not be examination of, or the e to, that resident if the y unclothed. Doors, r effective visual y privacy, when partially e used. Informed ation to any ion or observation of, or esident of the facility.         e transgender residents elated assessments, is having been dent's health care of limited to, cal care, including portive counseling.         of a facility that violates GBTQI+ Law is subject ction.	<b>1211 RT 72 WEST</b> MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050ENT OF DEFICIENCIES ST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)ID PREFIX TAGUnderstand DENTIFYING INFORMATION)S 560Understand S 560S 560Understand understand of facility staff not ing direct care to a dd/non-binary, intersex, resident, shall not be examination of, or the a to, that resident if the y unclothed. Doors, r effective visual y privacy, when partially a used. Informed ation to any ion or observation of, or eesident of the facility.Ite transgender residents elated assessments, is having been dent's health care to limited to, cal care, including poortive counseling.Of a facility that violates GBTQI+ Law is subject ction.Wo employees, presenting management ployee representing ility, to receive in-person	ITATION CENT       1211 RT 72 WEST MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050         ENT OF DEFICIENCIES IS BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTFYING INFORMATION)       ID PREFIX TAG       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)         uch information to other ity staff, except to the y for facility staff not ing direct care to a d/non-binary, intersex, resident, shall not be examination of, or the examination of, or esident of the facility.         e transgender residents elated assessments, is having been dent's health care ti limited to, cal care, including portive counseling.         of a facility that violates GBTOI+ Law is subject ction.         wo employees, presenting management ployeer representing lifty, to receive in-person	

STATEMENT	ey Department of Hea OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED	
			A. BUILDING:		с		
		061520	B. WING		09	09/20/2023	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	DDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE			
MANAHAV	VKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENT	72 WEST AWKIN, NJ 08050				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST			PROVIDER'S PLAN C	DF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	· ·	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	D THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET	
S 560	Continued From page	e 8	S 560				
	medical challenges fa and affirming environ HIV+ seniors who res facilities in New Jerse	ey.					
	<ul> <li>The required training shall address:</li> <li>1. Caring for LGBTQI+ seniors and seniors living with HIV;</li> <li>2. Preventing discrimination based on sexual orientation, gender identity or expression of</li> </ul>						
	intersex status, and H 3. The definition of te with sexual orientation	HV status; erms commonly associated n, gender identity and					
	about LGBTQI+ and	communicating with or HIV+ seniors, including the losen name and pronouns;					
	5. A description of th challenges historical	•					
	seeking or receiving	care at long-term care nonstrated physical and					
	environment for LGB	e a safe and affirming TQI+ and HIV+ seniors,					
	and procedures, form	changes to facility policies ns, signage, communication nd their families, activities, in-services: and					
	7. An overview of the Law.	e provisions of LGBTQI+					
	from the DON she pr information.						
	above, the administratemployed at a facility	ators and staff members as of August 30, 2021, shall training plan , on or					

STATEMENT	EEV Department of Hea TOF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 061520	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING: B. WING		сом	E SURVEY PLETED C D/20/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILITATION CENT	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	MANAN ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	August 30, 2021, are training within one ye During Entrance conf 9:49 AM, Surveyor #2 of the facility staff trai what approved agence and the training agen During an interview w 9/11/2023 at 1:36 PM (DON) who provided training of LGBTQI. T Administrator and So longer here, were als "I'm not going lie to ye not been trained."	22. Individuals hired after required to complete the ar after the date of hire. Ference on 09/11/2023 at 2 requested documentation ning for the LGBTQI+, and cy provided staff education da. with Surveyor #2 on 1, the Director of Nursing her certification for the The DON said the prior cial Worker who are no o trained. The DON said, ou, the rest of our staff has	S 560			
S1405	Sanitation a) The facility shall re complete a health his examination performs advanced practice nu physician assistant, v first day of employment the new employee re- assessment by a regi upon employment, th practice nurse's exam up to 30 days from th The facility shall esta	rse, or New Jersey licensed within two weeks prior to the ent or upon employment. If	S1405			10/27/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061520	B. WING		C 09/20/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST			
			72 WEST			
MANAHAN	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENT	AWKIN, NJ 080	50		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		
S1405	Continued From pag	e 10	S1405			
	This REQUIREMEN	T is not met as evidenced				
	-	record review, and review of		S1405		
	-	ntation, it was determined				
		to ensure that employees		Specific Concerns		
	-	alth history and received an		Both employees will have a health histo and examination completed by the	ory	
	-	ysician, an Advanced Licensed Physician Assistant		facility s consulting Nurse Practitioner.		
	within two weeks price	•				
	-	employment. The deficient		Identification of Similar Concerns		
		for 2 of 10 employees		All residents have the potential to be		
		Sufficient and Competent		affected by this deficient practice.		
	_	ind was evidenced by the		A 100% audit of all employees health fi	les	
	following:			will be conducted by the Infection		
	On 00/15/2022 at 12	15 DM the surveyor		Preventionist or designee to determine		
		:15 PM, the surveyor ee files of ten random and		any additional employees need a health history and/or examination done and the		
	recently hired employ			will be completed accordingly.	ey	
	Employee # 1 was hi	ired on 07/19/2023.		Systemic Changes		
	Employee # 1's "Employee # 1's	oloyee's Health		The Infection Preventionist has been		
		ment dated 07/19/2023 was		inserviced on the requirement that all		
	•	ocument was blank including		employees must receive a health histor		
	-	e, employee signature, and		and examination in accordance with thi		
		h Examination" that was to		provision. The facility⊡s consultant Nur		
		mployee's physician. The		Practitioner will now be conducting the	m	
	signature and addres	ring a date, physician's ss were blank.		upon hire.		
	Employee # 2 was h	ired 07/29/2023. Employee #		Monitoring The Infection Preventionist or designee		
		Ith Questionnaire" document		The Infection Preventionist or designee will submit a weekly report to the Direct		
	dated 07/27/2023 wa			of Nursing and the Administrator on the		

6899

STATEMENT	ey Department of Hea OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
						с	
		061520	B. WING		09/	20/2023	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST. <b>72 WEST</b>	ATE, ZIP CODE			
MANAHAV	WKIN HEALTH AND REP	ABILITATION CENT	AWKIN, NJ 080	50			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
S1405	Continued From pag	e 11	S1405				
	date, Physician's sign further documentation showing that Employ Physician, an Advance Licensed Physician A prior to the first day of employment.	t include a section requiring a nature, and address. No n was provided by the facility ree # 2 was screened by ced Practice Nurse, or a Assistant within two weeks of employment or upon		health history and examination status of all in-house and ne employees. The Administrate a monthly report to the facilit QAPI Committee for the nex	wly hired or will submit ty's monthly		
	with the surveyor, the Administrator (LNHA before hire. We show onboarding, orientati the surveyor asked w receive an employme LNHA replied, "Physical asked by the surveyor	e Licensed Nursing Home ) said, "It's on hire or slightly ild be doing it as part of our on process upon hire" when when new employees should ent physical. Lastly, the icals got to be done" when or should new employees be but being assessed by a					
	"Employee Health Pr of January 2012 reve "Policy Interpretation "1. The major compo health program cons	y-provided policy titled, rogram" with a revised date ealed under the section titled, and Implementation" that, onents of the employee ist of the following: a. yment physical examinations					
S1410	8:39-19.5(b)(1) Mano Sanitation	datory Infection Control and	S1410			10/27/23	
	the medical staff emp employment shall red tuberculin skin test w purified protein deriva	vee, including members of oloyed by the facility, upon ceive a two-step Mantoux vith five tuberculin units of ative. The only exceptions vith documented negative					

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION (	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		061520	B. WING		C 09/20/2023
AME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
		1211 RT	72 WEST		
IANAHAI	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	MANAH	AWKIN, NJ 080	50	
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	
140		,	1	DEFICIENCY)	
S1410	Continued From pag	e 12	S1410		
-					
		in test results (zero to nine			
		ion) within the last year,			
		cumented positive Mantoux			
	skin test result (10 or				
	, , ,	es who have received treatment for tuberculosis, or			
		raindicated. Results of the			
	-	kin tests administered to			
		be acted upon as follows:			
	new employeee end				
	1. If the first ster	o of the Mantoux tuberculin			
	-	s than 10 millimeters of			
	induration, the s	econd step of the two-step			
	Mantoux test shall be administered one to three				
	weeks later.				
	This REQUIREMEN	Γ is not met as evidenced			
	by:				
		nd review of facility records,		S1410	
		at the facility failed to ensure			
		received the Mantoux		Specific Concerns	
		a test to determine the		Both employees will have a 2-step	
		n bacteria) as required. This		Mantoux test completed.	
		s identified for 2 of 10 new		Identification of Similar Concerns	
		ved under the Sufficient and		Identification of Similar Concerns	
	Competent Nurse Sta	anny lask.		All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice.	
	The deficient practice	e was evidenced by the		A 100% audit of all employees health fil	<b>A</b> S
	following:	was evidenced by the		will be conducted by the Infection	
	ionowing.			Preventionist or designee to determine	if
	A review of new emp	loyee files revealed that 2 of		any additional employees need a 2-step	
		byees had not received the		Mantoux test and they will be completed	
	second step of the 2-	-		accordingly.	
				Sustania Charact	
	A review of Employe	e # 2's facility-provided	1	Systemic Changes	

STATE FORM

STATEMEN	ey Department of Hea OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED	
			B. WING		С	
		061520			09/20/20	023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST. 72 WEST	ALE, ZIP CODE		
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REF	ABILITATION CENT	AWKIN, NJ 080	50		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE C	(X5) OMPLET DATE
S1410	Continued From pag	e 13	S1410			
	medical file revealed Tuberculin Skin Testi subsection titled, "Ste date of "1/15/23" and The document includ #2" that was left blan A review of Employee medical file revealed included a section titl (Two Step)". The sub test" revealed a date date read as, "8/17/2 "Second Skin test" w On 09/18/2023 at 1.5 with the surveyor, the Administrator (LNHA hire and before resid onboarding process" when should new em tuberculin test. Durin Director of Nursing re when the surveyor as test is required. Lastl when the surveyor as be completed before A review of the facilit "Tuberculosis, Emplo revised date of July 2 subsection "New Em Each newly hired em TB infection and dise offer has been made duty assignment." Th subsection "Tubercul that, "a. If the reaction	a document titled, "CARING ng" that included a ep #1" with an administered a date read of "1/17/23". led a subsection titled; "Step k. e # 3's facility-provided an untitled document that led, "Initial Mantoux Record osection titled, "Initial Skin given of "8/15/22" and a t2." The subsection titled, as left blank. 57 PM, during an interview e Licensed Nursing Home ) replied, "Same thing, on ent contact. It's part of the when the surveyor asked holoyees receive a two-step g the same interview, the eplied, "Yes, two weeks after" sked if the second step in the y, the LNHA replied, "yes" sked should the second step an employee beings work. y-provided policy titled, by es Screening for" with a 2010 revealed under ployee screening" that, "1. ployee will be screened for ease after an employment but prior to the employee's ne policy also revealed under lin Skin Testing" number "2" n to the first skin test is will administer a second skin		The facility □s Infection Preventionist, is responsible for Employee Health, h been inserviced on the requirement the employees must receive a 2-step Mantoux test in accordance with this provision and they will be completed of hire. Monitoring The Infection Preventionist or designed will submit a weekly report to the Dire of Nursing and the Administrator on the 2-step Mantoux compliance status of in-house and newly hired employees. Administrator will submit a monthly re to the facility's monthly QAPI Commit for the next 3 months.	as nat all upon ctor ne all The port	

New Jers	ey Department of Hea	lth			
	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		061520	B. WING		C 09/20/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA		
MANAHA	WKIN HEALTH AND REH	1211 RT	72 WEST		
		MANAH	AWKIN, NJ 0805	0	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE

# STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT			
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building					
061520 <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing	Y2	11/13/2023	Y3		
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
MANAHAWKIN HEALTH AND REF	ABILITATION CENTER	1211 RT 72 WEST				
		MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050				

This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	м	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	S0560 8:39-5.1(a)	Correction Completed 10/27/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	S1405 8:39-19.5(a)	Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	S1410 8:39-19.5(b)(1)	Correction Completed 10/27/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
REVIEWE STATE AG REVIEWE CMS RO FOLLOWU 9/20/2023		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) DMPLETED ON		SIGNATURE OF S TITLE CK FOR ANY UNCORRECT DRRECTED DEFICIENCIES	ED DEFICIENCIES		IMARY OF	DATE DATE YES NO

# STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	-			
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building						
061520 <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing	Y2	11/13/2023	Y3			
			4				
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
MANAHAWKIN HEALTH AND REF	ABILITATION CENTER	1211 RT 72 WEST					
		MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050					

This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM	DATE	ITEM	DATE	ITEM	DATE
Y4	Y5	Y4	Y5	Y4	Y5
ID Prefix S0560	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
8:39-5.1(a)	Completed	Bog #	Completed	Pog #	Completed
Reg. #	Completed 10/27/2023	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC	10/27/2023			LSC	
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC		LSC		LSC	·
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC		LSC		LSC	
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC		LSC		LSC	
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC		LSC		LSC	
REVIEWED BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR		DATE
REVIEWED BY CMS RO	REVIEWED BY	DATE	TITLE		DATE
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY 9/20/2023	COMPLETED ON		R ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCI CTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SE		
			Page 1 of 1	EVENT ID:	T1X112

# **POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT**

			DATE OF REVISIT		
	A. Building B. Wing	Υ2	11/13/2023	Y3	
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
MANAHAWKIN HEALTH AND REF	IABILITATION CENTER	1211 RT 72 WEST			
		MANAHAWKIN. NJ 08050			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	M		DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0550 483.10(a)(1)(2)(b	)(1)(2)	Correction Completed 10/27/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0582 483.10(	g)(17)(18)(i)-(v)	Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0584 483.10(i)(1)-(7)		Correction Completed 10/27/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0604 483.10(e)(1), 483 (2)	3.12(a)	Correction Completed 10/27/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0607 483.12(	b)(1)-(5)(ii)(iii)	Correction Completed 10/27/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0656 483.21(b)(1)(3)		Correction Completed 10/27/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0677 483.24(a)(2)		Correction Completed 10/27/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0688 483.25(	c)(1)-(3)	Correction Completed 10/27/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0689 483.25(d)(1)(2)		Correction Completed 10/27/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0730 483.35(d)(7)		Correction Completed 10/27/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0803 483.60(	c)(1)-(7)	Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0812 483.60(i)(1)(2)		Correction Completed 10/27/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0865 483.75(a)(1)-(4)(l (f)(1)-(6)(h)(i)	b)(1)-(4)	Correction Completed 10/27/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0947 483.95(	g)(1)-(4)	Correction Completed 10/27/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)		DATE		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE			
REVIEWED BY CMS RO     REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)       FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 9/20/2023						TED DEFICIENCIES S (CMS-2567) SEN					
Form CMS	S - 2567B (09/92)	EF (11/06)				Page 1 of 1			EVENT ID:	T1X112	

# **POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT**

	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building		DATE OF REVISIT	
	B. Wing	Y2	11/13/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANAHAWKIN HEALTH AND REF	IABILITATION CENTER	1211 RT 72 WEST		
		MANAHAWKIN. NJ 08050		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	м	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix	F0689	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	483.25(d)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		10/27/2023						
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC						LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC					
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC					
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF SU	RVEYOR	1	DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 9/20/2023			DR ANY UNCORRECTED				5 🗌 NO	

# **POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT**

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building			
315206 <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing	Y2	11/13/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANAHAWKIN HEALTH AND REF	IABILITATION CENTER	1211 RT 72 WEST		
		MANAHAWKIN, NJ 08050		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	м	DATE	ITEM	DA	TE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix	E0004	Correction	ID Prefix	Corr	ection	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	483.73(a)	Completed	Reg. #	Com	pleted	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		10/27/2023	LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Corr	rection	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Com	pleted	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Corr	rection	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Com	pleted	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Corr	ection	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Com	pleted	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix	Corr	rection	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	Com	pleted	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF SURVEY	OR		DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
<b>FOLLOW</b> 9/20/2023	JP TO SURVEY CO 3	OMPLETED ON		R ANY UNCORRECTED DEF CTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-;				